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April 28, 2010
 
TO: City Cominissioners
 

FROM: 	Deborah Stein, District Planning Manager 

RE: 	 Schools and Parks Conditional Use Code Refïnement Project-Possible
 
Motions
 

This memo lists possible motions for your consideration. You have already received the 
Schoofs and Parks Conditional Use Code Refinement Project Recommended. Draft, and. 
three memos that propose revisions to the Recommended Draft. 

For your convenience, I am including the revisions proposed in those memos in this 
memo. There are also several new revisions proposed below, including a new set of 
directives for the ordinance. Finally, this memo includes only the revisions for the 
recreational fields portion of this project. 

The Bureau of Planning and Sustainability recommends that you adopt all of these 
revisions. 

D Revision # I Date used to calculate when new field may be added 
O Revision #2 Clarify what entities are FPOs 

O Revision #3 FPO is responsible for sending public notice 
O Revision #4 Authority to negotiate and sign GNA 

O Revision #5 Recreational fields at colleges 

D Revision #6 Ordinance directives 
O Revision #7 Replace all directives in ordinance 

REVISION # 1: Date used to calculate when new field may 
be added, 
Page 43 of Recommended Draft, from April 6 memo 

Commentory: This change clorif ies thqt the ollowonce of one new field is meosured f rom the 
effective date of this ordinonce os opposed to when the use become o conditionol use. The chonges 
olso remove repetitive longuoge ond províde odditionol clority. 

33.279.o30 Review Thresholds for Development 
This section states when development related to recreational fields is allowed, when a 
conditional use review is required, and the type of procedure used. 

A. 	Allowed. Alterations to the site that meet all of the following are allowed
 
without a conditional use review provided the proposal:
 

8. 	 Does not add more than one new field for organized sportsr-åffiea$*Fed 
frem thc time thc use 

. Up to one new field may 
be added once per site. after leffectiue date of this requlationl. without a 
Conditional Use Review. The new field must: 

a. and b [No change] 

c.	 Be located within 300 feet of aR one or more existing on-site fieldS 
approved for organized sports; and 
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d, 	Be ee+s$rr*eted approved under a Building or Zoning Permit that 
identifies the existing development and the new field that is being 
added, per this see+isn paraqraph. 

REVISION #2: Clarify what entities are FPOs 
Section not included in Recommended Draft, from April 6 memo 

Commentory: This clorif ies thot the Field Permitting Orgonizotion olso includes oll public school 

distr¡cts f or the purposes of public notif icotion requiremenls. 

2O.04.O1O Defïnitions 

H. Field Permitting Organization 
An)¡ entit)¡ that permits or assiens permittinq duties for organized sports use (as defined 
in section 33.910.030) on public parks and puþlie-schools.las described in 33 . 

Sections 20.04.050 throuqh 20.04.080 of this Chapter shall applv to anv site owned or 
operated bv any school district in the City of Portland, whether or not Portland Parks 
and Recreation is the field permittins orsanization for that site. 

REVISION #3 - FPO is responsible for sending public notice 
Pages 79rBL of Recommended Draft, from April 6 memo 

Commentory: This chonge clorifies thot lhefield Permitting Orgonizotion (FPO), which moy or moy not 
be PP&R, is responsiblefor sending public notice. 

2O.O4.O5O Public Noticíng - Recreational Fields 

B. The notice shall describe in detail . . . If these written comments can be addressed 
to the neighbor's satisfaction, no further action is necessary. PP€cR The FPO shall 
respond to these written comments in writing within 21 days. 

C. If PP&R's the FPO's written responses to the written concerns received after the 
public notice are not satisfactory, a public meeting can be scheduled if requested by 
a neighborhood association within 1,000 feet of the subject site. The request must 
be made within 45 calendar days of the date of the last PP&R FPO written response 
to comments. A Good Neighbor Agreement (GNA) may be proposed by PP&R, PPS 
the school district, both organizations jointly, or other appropriate fieldçermit+ing 
en+ity FPO if there are remaining concerns after the public meeting. Neighborhood 
associations within 1,000 feet of the subject site may also request a GNA, in writing, 
within 10 calendar days of the date of the public meeting. GNAs can be linked to 
sports field use permits and may address a variety of compatibility issues such as: 

April28,2010 
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REVISION #4 - Authority to negotiate and sígn GNA 
Page 83 of Recommended Draft, revised from April 21 memo 

Commentory: This chonge clorif ies whot oulhority the Director of Portlond Porks ond Recreotion 
(PP&R) or other FPO has in regords to Good Neighbor Agreements (6NAs), which includes negotioting 
ond executingthe Agreements. These Agreements would still be subject to the odopled 6NA policy. 
This chonge olso clorif ies lhot. where PP,&R is not involved, the school district hos thot outhority, 
olthough they still must odhere to the PP&R policy ond process. 

20.o4.o60 Good Neighbor Agreements - Recreational Fields 

arks & 
i€n 

€rde€-ign€€, 

A. The Director.or the Director's designee is authorized to neeotiate. execute and 
administer Good Neiehbor Agreements (GNAs) under Section 20.04.050 on behalf 
of the Citv. when the City is the Field Permittine Oreanization (FPOI. 

B. When the City is not the FPO, the FPO ma)¡ negotiate. execute and administer 
GNAs under Section 20.04.050 accordinq to its own internal processes. 

C. All GNAs. whether entered into b)¡ the City or bv an)¡ other FPO. must complv
with the Good Neiehbor Aereement Policy adopted bv Portland Parks & 
Recreation. including the process. 

REVISION #5 - Recreational fields at colleges 
Pages 27r29,33,35r 69 of Recommended Draft, revised fromApril 27 tnemo 

Commentory: These chonges clorify thot Colleges ore not subject to the new recreotionol f ield 
regulotions. To differentiote these revisions from the omendments olreody in the Recommended 
Droft, code longuoge to be odded is dqqhle,u¡derlxed ond code longuoge to be removed is shown in 
d€ËS+e#e+hres#. 

Add Footnote to Table 11O-5, Institutional Development Standards: 

*[6] Setbacks for structures that are accessory to recreational fields for orqanized sports 
on a school, school arç stated in Chapter 33.279. Recreational 
Fields for Orsanized Sports. 

33.1 10.245 Institutional Development Standards 

A. 	Purpose. [No change] 

B. 	Use categories to which these standards apply. The standards of this section 
apply to uses in the institutional group of use categories, whether allowed by 
right, allowed with limitations, or subject to a conditional use review. The 
standards apply to new development, exterior alterations, and conversions to 
institutional uses. Recreational fields used for organized sports on_a_setrool, 
school site, or in a re subiect to Chapter 33.279. Recreational Fields for 
Orqanized Sports. 

April28,2010 
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C. 	The standards. 

1-3. [No Change.] 

4. 	 Outdoor activity facilities, Except as specified in para'sraph C.5 below,
qêutdoor activity facilities, such as swimming pools, basketball courts, 
tennis courts, or baseball diamonds must be set back 50 feet from abutting 
R-zoned properties. Playground facilities must be set back 25 feet from 
abutting R-zoned properties if not illuminated, and 50 feet if illuminated. 
Where the outdoor activity facility abuts R-zoned properties in School uses, 
the required setback is reduced to zero. 

5. 	Recreational fields for orqanized sports. Recreational fields used for 
orqanized. sports on a school, school are subject to 
Chapter 33.279. Recreational Fields for Or.sanized Sports. 

6:10_Ð. [No Change other than number sequence.] 

33.12O.1OO Primary Uses 

B. 	Limited Uses. 

11. Schools, Colleges, and Medical Centers in the IR zone. This regulation 
applies to all parts of Table 12O-l that have a note [11]. 

a. 	 Purpose. [No change] 

b. 	Regulations for institutional campuses. High Schools, Colleges, 
++cep@ and Medical Centers are allowed to develop as institutional 
campuses when they meet the following regulations. 

(1) 	through (3) [No change] 

c. 	 Regulations for other institutions. Schools, Colleges, Hcel@and 
Medical Centers are allowed as a conditional use only. 

d. 	 Regulations for recreational fields for orqanized sports. Recreational 
fields used for organized sports on a school or schoo are subiect 
to the reeulations of Chapter 33.279. Recreational Fields for Oreanized 
SPorts' 

12-14. [No Change.] 

C-D. [No Change] 

33.L2O.275 Development Standards for Institutions 

A. 	Purpose. [No change] 

B. 	Use categories to which these standards apply. The standards of this section 
apply to uses in the institutional group of use categories in the R3 through IR 
zones, whether allowed by right, allowed with limitations, or subject to a 
conditional use review. The standards apply to new development, exterior 
alterations, and conversions to institutional uses. Uses that are part of an 
institutional campus with an approved impact mitigation plan in the IR zoÍre are 
subject to the development standards of 33. 12O.277. Recreational fields used 

April28,2010 
Page 4 of 7 



,: Fi 	 .,ì I t,':[ {,} ,ri ." ]:} t r 

for organized sports on a school, school 	 re subiect to Chaþter 
33.279. Recreational Fields for Organized Spo.rts. 

C. 	The standards. 

1-3. [No change.] 

4. 	 Outdoor activity facilities. Except as specified in parasraph C.5 below, 
qOutdoor activity facilities, such as swimming pools, basketball courts, 
tennis courts, or baseball diamonds must be set back 50 feet from abutting 
R-zoned properties. Playground facilities must be set back 25 feet from 
abutting R-zoned properties if not illuminated, and 50 feet if illuminated. 

5. 	Recreational fields used for oreanized sports. Recreational fields used for 
organized sports on a school, school to 
Chapter 33.279. Recreational Fie1ds for Orsanized Sports. 

6:lQ S-ç. [No change other than number sequence.] 

33.120.277 Development Standards for Institutional Campuses in the IR Zone 

A.	 [No Change] 

B.	 Where these standards apply. The standards of this section apply to all 
development that is part of an institutional campus with an approved impact 
mitigation plan or an approved conditional use master plan in the IR zone, 
whether allowed by right, allowed with limitations, or subject to a conditional 
use review. The standards apply to new development, exterior alterations, and 
conversions from one use category to another. Recreational fields used for 
orsanized sports on a school. school site. or in a oark. are subiect to Chaoter 
33.279, Recreational Fields for Organized Sports. 

c.	 The standards. 

1-3 [No change] 

4. 	 Recreational fields used for organized sports on a school. school 
park*are subiect to Chapter 33.279. Recreational Fields for Organized 
Sports. 

33.8 15.O4O Revieq¡ Procedures 
The procedure for reviewing conditional uses depends on how the proposal affects the 
use of, or the development on, the site. Subsection A, below, outlines the procedures for 
proposals that affect the use of the site while Subsection B outlines the procedures for 
proposals that affect the development. Proposals may be subject to Subsection A or B or 
both. The review procedures of this section apply unless specifically stated otherwise in 
this Title. The review procedures for recreational fields for organized sports_on_e_ssheol 
school site, or in a d in Chapter 33.279. The review procedures for 
schools, school related uses. and school sites, are stated in Chapter 33.281. Proposals 
may also be subject to the provisions of 33.700.040, Reconsideration of Land Use 
Approvals. 

April 28, 2010 
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REVISION #6 - Interim clarification (until schools portion 
is adopted) 
Page 63 of Recommended Draft, new item 

Commentory: Becouse Council is deferring odoption of the school-reloted omendments, the following 
clorificotion is needed. Subseclion 33.281.050.C identifies which chonges trigger o Type TIT review. 
Porogroph.C.1 mokes reference to provisíons thot will 6e deleted or chonged by other omendments. ft 
should be rnodified os follows: 

33.281.O5O Review Thresholds for Development 
[No change] 

A. and B. [No change] 

C. 	lype III. The following alterations to development are processed through a 
Type III procedure: 

1. 	All other alterations to development on the site, including alterations not 
allowed by Subsections A. and B. above. Recreational fields used for 
or-eanized sports are subject to Chapter 33.279. Recreational Fields for 
Or:eanized Sports. Exeeptiens are eutdeer reereatien areas rvhieh are 
regulatcd by Subse 
Subseetien A, abever and Paragraphê,2, belew, 

REVISION #7 - Replace all directives in ordinance with the 
following: 

NOW, THEREFORE, the Council directs: 

a. 	 Adopt Exhibit A, the Planning Commission's repoft entitled Schools and Parl<s 
Conditional Use Code Refinement Project - Recommended Draft, dated March l8, 
2010, as amended by Council 

b. 	 Amend Title 33, Planning andZoning, as shown in Exhibit A, Schools and Parl<s 
Conditional Use Code Refinement Project- Recommended Draft, dated March 18, 

2010, as amended by Council 

c. 	 The specific amendments adopted by this action are to the following provisions: 

o Title 33, Planning and Zoninglist of Chapters 
o Table of Contents
 
.33.100.100.8.2
 
o 33.100.200.A 
o 33.100.200.8.1 
o 33.110.100.8.2
 
. 33.110.245.8 and C
 
o Table 110-5 
o 33.120.100.8.7 and 11 

o 33.120.275.8 and C 
o 33.120.277.8 and C 
o 200s - Additional Use and Development Regulations 

April28,2010 
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o Entire new chapter: Chapter 33.279, Recreational Fields for Organized Sports 
o 33.281.040 
o 33.281.040.8.1 through 5
 

. 33.281.050.4.8
 
o 33.281.050.C.1 
o 33.281.050.C.2 
.33.281.100
 
¡ 33.815.040, 5th sentence
 
¡ 33.815.040.8.1.f and g
 
o Chapter 33.900 List of Terms 
o 33.910.030, definitions of "Exterior Improvements" and "Organized Sports" 

d. 	 Amend Title 20, Parks and Recreation, as shown in Exhibit A, Schools and Parl<s 

Conditional Use Code Refinement Project * Recommended Draft, dated March 18, 

2010, as amended by Council. The specific amendments adopted by this action 
are to the following provisions: 

r Section 20.04.010 
o Section 20.04.050 
o Section 20.04.060 
o Section 20.04.070 
o Section 20.04.080 

e. 	 Adopt Section VI of Exhibit A, Schools and Parlçs Conditional Use Code 
Refinement Project - Recommended Drøft, dated March 18, 2010, the Good 
Neighbor Agreement for Recreational Fields Policy. 

f. 	 Adopt the commentary and discussion in Exhibit A, Schools and Parl<s 

Conditional Use Code Refinement Project - Recommended Draft, dated March 18, 

2010 as further findings and legislative intent. 

Section 2.lf any section, subsection, sentence, clause, phrase, diagram, designation, or 
drawing contained in this Ordinance, or the plan, map or code it adopts or amends, is held 
to be deficient, invalid or unconstitutional, that shall not affect the validity of the 
remaining portions. The Council declares that it would have adopted the plan, map, or 
code and each section, subsection, sentence, clause, phrase, diagram, designation, and 
drawing thereof, regardless of the fact that any one or more sections, subsections, 
sentences, clauses, phrases, diagrams, designations, or drawings contained in this 
Ordinance, rnay be found to be deficient, invalid or unconstitutional. 

April28,2010 
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Planning Gommission's Recommendation to City Council 

Schools and Parks Conditional Use 
Gode Refinement Project 

Recommended Draft 

March 18, 2010 

City of Portland Bureau of 
Planning and Sustainability 
5am Ad¿ms, N,layor I Susôn Anderson, Dire(tor 
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Schools and Parks Conditional Use 
Code Refinement Project 

The Bureau of Plann¡ng & 
Sustainability is committed to 
provide equal access to 
information and hearings. lf you 
need special accommodation, 
please call 503.823.7700, the City's 
TTY at 503.823.6868, or the Oregon 
Relay Service at 1.800.735.2900. 

For more information on this project contact: 

Recreational Fields 
Brett Horner - Portland Parks and Recreation 
503.823.1674 
b rett. horne r @ po rtlandoreqon. oov 

Shawn Wood - Bureau of Planning and Sustainability 
503.823.5468 
shawn.wood @ portlandoreqon. [ov 

Schools 
Deborah Stein - Bureau of Planning and Sustainability 
503.823.6991 
deborah.stein @ portlandoreqon. gov 

How can I get additional copies of this report? 

This report is available: 
. On-line at www.oodlandonline.com/planninq/schools-parks; 
. At the Bureau of Planning & Sustainability, 19OO SW 4th Ave., 7th floor; or 
. By calling 503.823.7700 and request a copy be mailed to you. 
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l. Project lntroduction 

Project Summary 

The Bureau of Planning and Sustainability (BPS) received direction from the Planning Commission in
 
December 2008 to lead a public process to clarify Portland's zoning code as it applies to conditional
 
uses on school and park sites. The resulting code amendments for the Schools and Parks Conditionat
 
Use Code Refinement Projectwere approved by Planning Commission at public hearings in November
 
of 2009 and January of 2010.
 

At the time of initiation, the project was designed to address the conditional use zoning code regulations 
as they apply to schools and parks in the following topic areas: 

1. Enrollment Fluctuations -- What are the appropriate thresholds to trigger conditional use 
requirements when schools make enrollment adjustments? 

2. Change of Grade Level -- What are the appropriate thresholds to trigger conditional use 
requirements when a school has a shift in grade levels? 

3. Recreational Field Uses -- What are the appropriate thresholds that trigger conditional use 
requirements for new uses and existing uses when proposed changes increase the intensity 
of field use and spectators? 

4. Conditional Use Status for Vacant School Property -- What is the appropriate period of 
time that must lapse before a vacant school property loses its conditional use status? (This is 
currently set at 3 years.) 

The Schools and Parks Conditional Use Code Refinement Projectwas originated to clearly define and 
establish thresholds for when conditional use reviews are required for schools and recreational fields 
and to establish the type of review required based on the level of potential impacts. The project has 
focused on issues that are central to several pending code enforcement complaints, as well as code 
ambiguities that have been problematic for the Bureau of Development Services (BDS) and have 
caused confusion for Portland Parks and Recreation (PP&R), schools, and members of the community. 

More detailed summaries of the school-related changes (Topic areas 1,2, and 4) and recreational field­
related changes (Topic area 3) are provided in Sections ll and lll respectively. 

Project Gontext 

Significant issues have been raised by community members during this process regarding equity and 
socio-economic implications of school district programmatic and facilities decisions. A three-pronged 
approach to address these important challenges is recommended: 

Through the zoning code: issues directly related to measurable, physical impacts such as 
traffic, noise, and air quality are appropriately addressed through the zoning code and 
recommended code amendments follow on page 13 of this report. 

Through intergovernmental agreements: there are a number of issues that could be 
addressed through agreements between school districts and City government. Agreements 
could specify ways in which mutual consultation and problem resolution occur during 
consideration of any school decisions related to expansion, reconfiguration, closure or other 
significant facility changes, or any programmatic changes that have implications on community 
equity and prosperity. These agreements could ensure reciprocal consultation and problem 
resolution for any City decisions that may significantly affect or influence schools. 
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. 	 Through policy changes to be considered in the Portland Plan and/or the comprehensive plan 

update: Policies could, for example, promote schools as multi-functional community hubs, 
provide direction regarding reuse of vacant schools, and direct City resources towards strategies 
to increase graduation rates. Establishing new policy direction will require significant public 
discussion in the years ahead. 

Assumptions 

A number of assumptions provide context for this project: 

. 	Schools and parks are key components of a "20 minute neighborhood" - a concept to be 
explored further in the Portland Plan in which neighborhood amenities and essential services are 
located within a 2O-minute walk or bicycle ride from home. 

. 	While there is a clear boundary between decisions that City government has jurisdiction over and 
decisions within school districts' purview, it is vital that City government has a voice at the table 
for school district discussions concerning the future of major school facilities (including 
discussions about campus redevelopment or expansion, closure, or major reconfiguration) 
because of the interplay between these decisions and community vitality and prosperity. 
Similarly, school districts have expressed a desire to be integrally involved in planning 
discussions about Portland's future. Avenues for improved collaboration and coordination 
between the City and its school districts are being actively pursued. 

o Play is essential to the healthy growth and development of children, including their physical, 
emotional, social and intellectual development. Portland needs a complete, rich system of parks 
and recreational fields with a broad range of opportunities for outdoor play for children and adults 
alike. 

. 	As our population grows and development pressures increase over time, it will become more and 
more challenging to create new recreational facilities to serve the community's needs. Using our 
existing recreational opportunities creatively and efficiently (which may mean increasing the 
intensity of use of some existing facilities) will be imperative. 

o Conditional use reviews are intended to assess and mitigate neighborhood impacts; they are not 
intended to influence educational policy decisions. The level of review associated with any 
specific regulation should be commensurate with the potential impacts to the surrounding 
neighborhood. Processes must be fair and transparent. 

. 	General issues regarding the appropriateness of the conditional use process as the mechanism 
for regulating schools and parks will be forwarded to a larger city policy discussion. Many ideas, 
such as a new zone(s) for schools and parks, good neighbor agreements, and interagency 
agreements have already been identified and are worthy of consideration. These ideas hold 
promise for an approach that balances the needs of the community in using public properties 
with impacts on adjacent properties, and may be less cumbersome and more focused than a 
conditional use (CU) review allows. 

Summary of Conditional Use Review Procedures 

Certain uses are identified in the zoning code as "conditional uses" instead of being allowed outright. 
Although they may have beneficial effects and serve important public interests, a review of these uses is 
necessary due to potential individual or cumulative impacts they may have on the surrounding area or 
neighborhood. The conditional use review provides an opportunity to allow the use when there are 
minimal impacts, to allow the use but impose mitigation measures to address identified concerns, or to 
deny the use if the concerns cannot be resolved. 
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Typically, a Iype lll review is required when a proposed use or development has potentially greater 
impacts on the community than those reviewed under a Type ll review. Type lll reviews include greater 
notification requirements, lengthier timelines to ensure adequate time to review more complex 
proposals, decisions by the Hearings Officers, and appeal rights to City Council. The approval criteria 
used for Type ll and Type lll conditional use reviews are identical. The difference in fees and timelines 
for the two is as follows: 

Type ll - Approximately I weeks review time and $3,630 in review fees 

Type lll - Approximately 15 weeks review time and $1 1,137 to $16,483 in review fees. 

Planning Commission's Recommendation 

The Planning Commission recommends that City Council take the following actions: 
. Adopt this report; 
¡ Amend Title 33 (Zoning Code) and Title 20 (Parks and Recreation) as shown in this report;¡ Adopt the report and commentary as further findings and legislative intent; 
. Adopt the ordinances; and 
. 	 Advance efforts for larger public discussions, and develop formal agreements with school 

districts, to guide consultation and collaboration on issues of interest and concern to the City and 
districts. 
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ll. Topic Summary - Schools lropic Areas #1, #2, and #4) 

lntroduction 
Schools are essential infrastructure in the city, and they serve a wide variety of functions in the 
community beyond simply their educational mission. The City of Portland and the six public school 
districts with facilities inside Portland's city limits have a number of mutual interests related to the 
interplay between schools, community and a thriving city. These code amendment recommendations 
provide clarity and flexibility as school programs and facilities (both public and private) fluctuate over 
time. 

Topic Area #1: Enrollment Fluctuations 

lssue 
There is currently confusion regarding the relationship between two zoning code chapters that 
regulate schools: Chapters 33.281 , Schools and Schools Sites, and 33.815, Conditional Uses. The 
schools chapter (33.281) acknowledges that schools by their nature need a high degree of flexibility 
to address changing demographics and educational policy decisions and does not regulate
 
enrollment fluctuations. However, the conditional use chapter (33.815) requires a conditional use
 
when there are any changes in members, students, trips and events. Enrollment fluctuations are
 
typically reviewed by BDS only when other physical changes are proposed that would trigger a
 
conditional use review.
 

Recommendation
 
The recommended code change will add language to 33.281.030, Review Thresholds for School
 
Uses, that allow fluctuations in enrollment and staffing by right unless other regulations, such as
 
additional building square footage, are triggered. This recommendation assumes that a variety of 
other regulations (e.9., building, fire, health and safety codes) dictate the maximum capacity for any 
facility based on size, configuration, and other physical constraints of the campus. This amendment 
is a code clarification and will not result in any content changes. 

Topic Area #2: Change of Grade Levels 

lssue 
Currently, the Zoning Code requires a conditional use (CU) review for changes of levels of schools 
(elementary, middle school, junior high school, and high school), but does not address changes in 
grades within a school level. ln the past few years, Portland Public Schools converted 30 schools 
from elementary or middle schools to K-8 schools. The school district used the state definition, which 
defines 'elementary school' as any combination of grades K-8 and understood that a CU was not 
required. 

The Bureau of Development Services (BDS) has received 102 code compliance complaints on nine 
of these schools. Because of the lack of clarity in the Zoning Code regulations, BDS has placed a 
hold on the complaints and is waiting for the results of this project to proceed. Pending the outcome 
of this project, those complaints will be processed using any new code language that results from this 
project. 

Recommendation
 
The recommended code changes would clearly define what triggers a CU when new grades are
 
added to an existing school. The recommendation does not incorporate the state's definition of
 
'elementary school' (any combination of grades K through 8), but instead regulates three 'levels' of 
schools: any combination of K-5, any combination of 6-8, and any combination of 9-12. 

The recommendation would set the thresholds for a CU as follows: 
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¡ Allow, by right, any grade changes within the three school levels: K-5, 6-8, and g-12.
 

. Require a Type lll CU when a K-8 or 6-8 school adds any higher grades (9-12).
 

. Require a Type lll CU when a 6-8 or 6-12 school adds any lower grades (K-5).
 

. Require a Type ll CU when a 9-12 school adds any lower grades (K-8).
 

The recommended thresholds reflect the current regulations which require a Type lll CU when an 
elementary or middle school changes to a high school and a Type ll CU when a high school changes 
to a middle or elementary school. ln addition, the recommended changes require a Type lll CU 
when a school containing any grade 6-12 adds any lower grades (currently, a change that is allowed 
without review), and clarifies that grades 6-8 may be added to K-5 schools without review. 

Though the recommendation does not align with the state definitions of 'elementary school', it does
 
provide a clear and workable standard.
 

The Planning Commission heard concerns in testimony from the community that recent grade
 
change decisions may have resulted in low-income and minority populations experiencing greater
 
segregation and fewer curriculum resources. These are issues that would not be addressed as part
 
of a CU review because the approval criteria do not address socio-economic implications. The
 
recommendation does not address these issues.
 

Please refer to the commentary in Chapter 33.281, Schools and School Sites for the legislative intent
 
of these amendments.
 

Topic Area #4: Gonditional Use Status of Vacant School Property 

lssue
 
Currently a school-like any other conditional use-loses its conditional use status after 3 years.
 
After that time, a new conditional use review is required to re-establish a school in the vacated
 
facility. This is problematic for school districts because it often takes more than 3 years to re-open a
 
school.
 

Recommendation
 
The recommended code change extends the length of time that can lapse before a vacant building
 
loses its conditional use status from 3 years to 5 years. ln addition, the recommended code language
 
would require a Type ll, rather than a Type lll CU review if the school has been vacated more than 5
 
years, but less than 10 years, and does not include any changes to the use or development that
 
would otherwise require a Type lll GU. The recommendation would add more flexibility by increasing
 
the time a school may be vacant before losing its conditional use status, while recognizing that after
 
5 years there may be changes in the neighborhood, applicable regulations, and/or other various
 
factors that warrant a new CU review.
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lntroduction 
For more than fifty years, Portland Parks & Recreation and Portland Public Schools have worked 
together to provide thousands of children, youth, and adults sports programming and recreational 
opportunities on hundreds of sports fields in almost every neighborhood in the city. The need for sports 
fields has increased steadily over the past two decades - as the population continues to grow and need 
increases, adequate recreationalfacilities for children, youth, and adults must be provided. The 
recommended changes remove code ambiguity while ensuring appropriate levels of review for field 
development or alterations. These include new ways to regulate recreational fields that better serve the 
community and address the need to improve fields amidst growing demand and limited resources. 

Topic Area #3: Recreational Fields 

lssues 
¡ 	 Current structure of 33.281 (schools),33.100 through 33.120 (OS, R base zones) and 33.815 

(conditional uses) is unclear and inconsistent in some situations leading to different standards 
for the same development. 

¡ 	Current code requires data from applicants that is difficult, or impossible to provide (there is no 
recordkeeping mechanism available to track'spectators').

¡ Current code does not have a definition for'organized sports'. 
. Current code language is ambiguous in some situations and onerous in other situations when 

determining if review (and public notice) is required for sports fields. 
o 	lnconsistent code language leads to some field development occurring without public notice or 

review. 

Recommendations 
These recommended amendments move away from counting spectators and instead require a
 
conditional use (CU) or public notice based on certain physical improvements (such as seating
 
areas, amplification equipment, and lighting) that exceed allowable thresholds. Neighborhood
 
compatibility issues that might not be addressed through a CU review (such as hours of play, 
amount of play per season or year, required noticing of changes in activity, parking concerns, litter, 
foul balls over fences, etc.) would be handled through other means than the Zoning Code. The 
amendments would provide public notice when CUs are not required and improve Good Neighbor 
Agreements. See Recreational Fields Recommended Code Amendment Matrix beginning on the 
following page for a summary of recommended amendments. Specifically, the recommended 
amendments would: 

1. 	Consolidate thresholds and development standards in a new Title 33 (Zoning Code) chapter ­
33.279.

2. Create a definition lor organized sports. This new definition differentiates between more
 
organized scheduled games and less organized/unstructured play, such as practice.


3. Create measurable thresholds to more clearly indicate exactly when CU reviews are required 
(includes public notice).

4. lntroduce public notice and comment opportunity procedures when CUs are not required. 
Require schools and/or Portland Parks & Recreation (PP&R) to provide notice to neighbors 
where field changes are proposed. The notice will provide information on proposed changes, 
opportunities for input and contact information for staff.

5. ldentify parameters for using a Good Neighbor Agreement (GNA) as a tool to address both the 
concerns of the community and the need for PP&R and schools to provide safe, adequate 
recreational oppoftunities to children, youth, and adults in the City of Portland. 



Recreational Fields Recommended Code Amendment Matrix
 

Alteration 

New 
Fields 

Concession 
Areas 

Field 
Lighting 

Existing Gode 
Threshold/ Review/ 
Requirement Notice 

School sites - Technically 
silent on new fields, but 
interpreted the same as 
changes to existing fields 
Park sites - Drawing of 
spectators 
(No quantity specif ied) 

School sites - Any size or Type lll CU 
increase in size 
Park sites - lncrease in floor 
area >1,500 sq. ft., and 
increase oÍ >10"/" in floor area 
on site 

Park sites - Increase in floor Type llCU 
area >1,500 sq. ft., but 
increase of <10% or less in 
floor area on site 

Park sites - lncrease in floor No Review 
area <1,500 sq. ft. 

I 

School sites - Any increased Type lllCU
 
glare
 
Park sites - Increases >107o
 
of approved numbers (games,
 
spectators, hours)
 

Park sites - lncreases <1 07o Type llCU
 
of approved numbers (games,
 
spectators, hours)
 

Recommended Code
 
GNA
 
Avail.
 

Threshold/ 
Requirement 

All new fields (except as 
allowed below) 

Exception: 1 new field allowed 
on s¡tes with an existing field 
approved for organized sports 
use. Must be within 300'of 
existing field. 

Use existing Park site 
thresholds 

Use existing Park site 
thresholds 

Use existing Park site 
thresholds 

Any field lighting added to a 
field that doesn't have lighting 

RevieW 
Notice 

Type lll CU 

Public Notice/ 
Comment 

Type lll CU 

Type ll CU 

Public Notice / 
Comment 

Type lll CU 

:ç,-;ì. 



Recreational Fields Recommended Code Amendment Matrix
 
Existing Code Recommended Code 

Threshold/ Review/ Threshold/ RevieW GNAAlteration Requirement Notice Requirement Notice Avail. 

{,)) 

Voice 
Amplification 

School sites - Any increased 
noise 

Park sites - Code is silent 

Type lll CU 

No Review 

Any amplified sound system 
added to a field that doesn't 
have sound 

Type llCU 

Seating School sites - Any increase in 
number of spectators 
Park sites - lncreases >10% of 
approved numbers (games, 
spectators, hours) 

Type lllCU f;;;;",ä;;;;; 
linealft. 

Type lll CU 

Park sites - lncreases <1 0% of 
approved numbers (games, 
spectators, hours) 

Type llCU lncreases <10% above 210 
linealft. 

<=210 lineal ft. total area of 
seating provided per field 

ïype IICU 

Public Notice / 
Comment 

Parking Any increase 

Decrease of 1 space or 4ok, 
whichever is greater, but not > 
5 spaces 

Any other decrease 

Type lll CU I . 
No Review I 

, 
I . 

Type lllCU ¡

]
I' 

e*cept as allowed below, all 
increases or decreases 

lncrease or decrease of up to 2 
spaces or up to 10%, whichever 
¡s greater 

lncrease or decrease of 1 space 
or 4%, whichever is greater, but 
not >5 spaces 

Type lll CU 

Type llCU 

Public Notice / 
Comment 

I 

I 

I 
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Recreational Fields Recommended Code Amendment Matrix
 
Existing Code Recommended Code
 

Alteration 

Age 
Conversion 

Development 
Standards 

LOSS Of CU 
Status 

Threshold/ 
Requirement 

School sites -
Converting use of field from 
elementary to MS, or from MS 
to HS 

Converting use of field from 
HS to MS or elementary, or 
from MS to elementary 

Park sites - Code is silent 

Fields - 5O-feet setback from 
abutting R-Zoned property 

Accessory structures - 10'­
1 5' setback 

Discontinued > 3 years 

Review/ Threshold/ 
Notice Requirement 

Type lll CU Baseball: <10 to >=10 

All other sports: <13 to 
>=13/Adult 

Type ll CU 

No Review 

Review/ GNA 
Notice Avail. 

Public Notice / 
Comment 

Fields - S0jeet setback from NiA 
abutting R-Zoned property. 
Measured from (foul line for 
baseball/softball and f ield end/side 
line for all others). 

Bleachers - 30'setback 

All other accessory structures ­
1 5' setback 

Type lllCU Discontinued >10 years 

Discontinued >5 years, but <10 
years 

Discontinued <5 years 

Type lll CU 

Type ll CU 

No Review 

L"-& 
I 



Recreational Fields Recommended Code Amendment Matrix
 

Tools
 Recommended 

Type lll CU - No changes 

Type ll CU - No changes 

Public Notice - lmplement via Title 20. New public 
notice providing proposed development information to 
propefiy owners within 400 feet of site and 
oppoûunity to comment 

lmplement via Title 20. ln order to conduct recreational 
programs and/or use City-owned facilities a GNA may 
be required to bring affected parties together. Title 20 
identifies parameters of when a GNA is appropriate, 
and what is required. 

Continue using and enforcing permitting guidelines of 
permitting entity 

Continued enforcement of Title 33 - Portland Zoning 
Code for conditions of approval and development 
standards 

Review/ 
Notice 

Good 
Neighbor 
Agreement 
(GNA) 

Field 
Permitting 
Guidelines 

COdg 
GomPliance code 

Existing 

Type lll CU - Decision is made by Hearings 
Officer. Public notice is mailed to all property I 
owners within 400 feet of site and all 
recognized associations within 1,000 feet. I 

Type ll CU - Decision is made by staff. Public I 
notice mailed to all property owners within 150 
feet of site and all recognized associations I 
within 400 feet. 

I
Currently there are no defined parameters for 
Land Use Reviews. Generally BDS staff and 

Ithe Hearings Officer have not required GNA's 
due to their difficulty in tracking and 

Iverifying that neighborhood groups and the 
applicants are following their established 

Iprotocol (agreement) for communicating and 
problem-solving. 

¡ 

Field permitting guidelines of permitting entity 

-l 
Enforcement of Title 33 - Portland Zoning 

'Jff 
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lV. Recommended Amendments to Title gg - Zoning Code 
The recommended amendments to the Zoning Code that apply to schools and recreationalfields are 
included in this section of the report. The amendments are on the odd-numbered pages. The facing 
(even-numbered) pages contain commentary about the recommended amendment. Code languagè to 
be added is underlined and code language to be removed is shown in €+rik€+h+€ügrq 

For completely new chapters or sections, recommended language is not underlined for ease of reading.
This is noted in the header when applicable. 

Additional complementary amendments related specifically to recreationalfields are included in Section 
V., Recommended Amendments to Title 20 - Parks and Recreation, and Section Vl., Recommended 
Good Neighbor Agreement (GNA) Policy. 

13 
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Title 33, Plonníng and Zoning Líst of Chopters 

This longuoge odds a new chapfer 33.279 for reæeationol f iølds usød for orgonized sports to fhø list of 
chopters. 

t4 
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Language to be added is underlined 
Language to be deleted is shown in s+i*eth+er+gh 

TITLE 33, PI,A¡IMNG AIITD ZOIìIING 
LIST OF CI{APTERS 

INTRODUClION 
How to Use This Document 

lO Legal Framework and Relationships 

BASE ZONES 
IO0 Open Space Zone 
I lO Single-Dwelling Residential Zones 
12O Multi-Dwelling Residential Zones 
l3O Commercial Zones 
14O Emplo¡rment and Industrial Txtnes 

ADDIÎIONAL USD & DEVELOPMENT REGULI\TIONS 
2O3 Accessory Home Occupations 
2O5 Accessory Dwelling Units 
2O9 Aviation 
2I2 Bed and Breakfast Facilities 
218 Community Design Standards 
219 Convenience Stores 
224 Drlve-^lhrough Facilities 
229 Elderly and Disabled High Density HousÍng
236 Floating Structures 
239 Group Living 
243 Helicopter Landing Facilities 
248 Landscaping and Screening 
251 Manufactured Housing and Manufactured 

Dwelling Parks 
254 Mining and Waste-Related 
258 Nonconforming Situations 
262 Off-Site Impacts 
266 Parking and Loading
272 Pwblic Recreational Trails 
274 Radio Frequency Tfansmission Facilities 
278 Permit-Ready Houses 
279 Recreational Fields for Organized Sports
28I Schools and School Sites 
284 Self-Serrrice Storage 
285 Short Term Housing and Mass Shelters 
288 Special Street Setbacks 
293 Superblocks 
296 Temporary Activities 

r5 
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TABLE OF CONTENTS 

This longuogeodds anew chopter 33.279 for reæealionol fields used for organized sports to the Tqble of 
Contents. 

l6 
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Language to be added is underlined
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266 Parking and Loading.............. 


TABLE OF CONTENTS 

Chapter Page 
Number Number 

Introduction 

How to Use This Document 
IO Legal Framework and Relationships...... 

.............i 
......lo-f 

Base Zones 

fOO Open Space Zone........ 
f 10 Single-Dwelling Residential 7-ones 
I2O Multi-Dwelling Residential Zones 
f3O Commercial Zones..... 
l4O Employment and Industrial 7-ones 

fOO-l 
I 10- I 
I2O-l 
t3O-I 
f 40- I 

Additional Use and Development Regulatlons 

2O3 Accessory Home Occupations..............
2O5 Accessory Dwelling Units........ 
2Og Aviation 
2I2 Bed and Breakfast Facilities 
2IB Community Design Standards 
2I9 Convenience Stores 
224 Drive-Through Facilities............ 
229 Ðlderly and Disabled High Density Housing
236 Floating Structures 
239 Group Living
243 Helicopter Landing Facilities... 
248 Landscaping and Screening.
25I Manufactured Housing and Manufactured Dwelling Parks 
254 Mining and Waste-Related 
258 Nonconforming Situations .......... 
262 Off-Site Impacts 

.....203-l 
.205-t 
209- f 

....2I2-I 
.218- I 
2L9-l 
224-l 
229-I 
236-l 
239-l 

.243-l 
....248-l 

251-l 
.......254-I 

258, f 
.....262-l 

..................266­
272 Public Recreational Trails ........272­
274 Radio Frequency Transmission Facilities............. .......274­
278 Permit-Ready Houses 278-l 
279 Recreational Fields for Organized Sports ...................................................... 27g- 1

281 Schools and School Sites .........281­
284 Self-Service Storage.. ...............284­
285 Short Term Housing and Mass Shelters ....285­
288 Special Street Sett¡acks 288-l
293 Superblocks.............. 293-l 
296 Temporary Activities.. 296-l 
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33.100.100 Primory Uses 

B. Limíted uses. 

2. Porks And Open Areas. 

o-f. This code chonge moves the Open Spoce røgulations f or recreationol f ields to o new 

Chapter 33.279, Recreationol Fields for Organized Sports. ft qlso clorifies thot porking 

areas are o conditionol use ond removes repøtilive longuogø. 

3. Schools. 

The omission of this Porogroph clorif ies that schools ore ocf uolly o conditionol use os opposed 

to o limited use os would be suggested by this currenT porogroph longuage. The following 
Subsection C covers conditional uses, ond schools would foll ínto this cotegory os Toble 100-1 

describes. This is consistent wif h how schools are treated in the singlø-dwelling base zone. 

l8 
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33.1OO.1OO Prlmary Uses 

A. 	Allowed uses. [No change.l 

B. 	Limlted uses. Uses allowed that are subject to limitations are listed in Table IOO-f with an 
"L". These uses are allowed if they comply with the limitations listed below and the 
development standards and other regulations of this Title. In addition, a use or development 
listed in the 2OOs series of chapters is also subject to the regulations of those chapters. The 
paragraphs listed below contain the limitations and correspond with the footnote numbers 
from Table lOO-1. 

t. 	 [No Changel 

2. 	 Parks And Open Areas. This regulation applies to all parts of Table lOO- I that have note 
[2]. Uses in the Park And Open Areas category are allowed by right. However, certain 
accessory uses and facilities which are part of a Park And Open Areas use require a 
conditional use review. These facilities are listed below. 

a. 	Parks- Swimming pools 
t drau'speeLrters te 

ithin a park usc. 

b. 	 Cemeteries'-i4çludlng_Mnqausoleums, chapels, and similar accessory structures 
associated with funerals or burial i*-a 

c. 	 Golf courses'.jncludingêçlub houses, restaurants, and driving rangesr+rn*parking 
' 

d. 	 Boat ramps. ¡lJl beat ra'nps and asseeiatcd parking areas are eenditienal uses, 

e. 	 Parking areas. 

f. 	 Recreational fields for orqanized sports. Recreational fields used for organized sports 
are subject to the reÊiulations of Chapter 33.279, Recreational Fields for Organized 
SDorts. 

ffi 

34. Radio Frequency Tfansmission Facilities. This regulation applies to all parts of Table lOO-
I that have note [34]. Some Radio Frequency Transmission Facilities are allowed by right. 
See Chapter 33.274. 

#. 	 Community Services. This regulation applies to all parts of Table IOO-I that have note 
[4ã]. Most Community Service uses are a conditional use. However, short term housing 
and mass shelters are prohibited. 

þ6. Basic Utilities. This regulation applies to all parts of Table IOO-I that have note [56ì.
Basic Utilities that serve a development site are accessory uses to the primary use being 
served. All other Basic Utilities are conditional uses. 

19 
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Toble 100-1
 

School Use is o conditionol use in the OS zone and not o limited use os the foolnote suggests. Eliminoting 

thø footnotereference clorifies this. Thø chongøs to the foblealso reflect tha renumbering resulting from 
omission of the school footnote #3. 

20
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Table 1OO-l 
Open Space Zone Prlmary Uses 

Use CateÉorles OS Zone 

Resldentlal Cateoorles 
Household Livinp N 
Grouo Livino N 

Commerclal CateÉorles 
Retail Sales And Service CU t1 

Office N 

Ouick Vehicle Sen¡icind N 

Vehicle Repair N 

Commercial ParkinÊ N 

Self-Serwice Storaøe N 

Commercial Outdoor Recreation CU 
Maior Event Entertainment N 

Industrlal CateÉorles 
Manufacturinø And Producl.ion N 

Warehouse And Freisht Movement N 

Wholesale Sales N 

Industrial Service N 

Railroad Yards N 

Waste-Related N 

Instltutlonal CateÉorles 
Basic Utilities L/CU f5ì{6t 
Communitv Service cu I4ì{5t 
Parks And Open Areas LlCU I2I 
Schools cu [3] 
Colleges N 

Medical Centers N 

Reliplous Institutions N 

Davcare CU 

Other CâteÉorles 
Agriculture Y 
Aviation And Surface Passenger Terminals N 
Detention Facilities N 

MininÊ CU 
Radio Frequency Transmission Facilities L/CU 13ì{41 
Rail Lines And Utilitv Corridors CU 
Y = Yes, Allowed L = Allowed, But Special Limitations 
CU = Conditional Use Review Required N = No, Prohibited 
Notes: 
. The use categories are described in Chapter 33.920. 
. Regulations that correspond to the bracketed numbers [ ] are stated in 33.100.100.8 
. Specific uses and developments may also be subJect to regulations in the 20Os ser-ies 

of chapters. 

21 



33. 1OO.2OO Development Stondards 

A. 	Allowed or limited uses. 

1. 	 Building setbocks. 

The oddition of this longuoge clonifies that stondords for recreotionol f ields used for 
organized sports ore subject to the døvølopmønt stondords found in th¿ new Chapler 33.279 
Recrøotionol Fialds for Organized Sports. 

2. 	Outdoor octivity focilily setbocks. 

The oddition of this longuoge clorifies lhot recreotionol fields used for orgonizød sports ore 
not on Outdoor octivity focilíty and ore subject to thø development slondords found in the 
new Chapler 33.279 Recreotional Fields for Organized Sports. 

3. 	Recreotionol f ields. 

This porogroph provides o reference to the developmenf stondords found in the new Chapter 
33.279 Recrøotionol Fields for Organized Sports. 

B. 	Conditionol uses. 

1. 	 Building setbocks. 

b. 	 The oddition of this longuoge clorifies thot stondords for recreotionol f ields used for 
organized sports ore subject to the development slondards found in thø new Chap'ler 

33.279 Recreotionol Fields for Organized Sports. 

22 
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33.IOO.2OO Development Standards 

A. 	Allowed or limited uses. Allowed or limited uses are subject to the development standards 
stated below. 

l. 	 Building setbacks. Except as specified in paragraph 4.3. below. Bþuildings must be set 
back from all property lines I foot for each foot of building height. 

2, 	Outdoor activity facility setbacks. Except as specified in paraqraph 4.3 below. oOutdoor 
activity facilities, such as swimming pools, basketball courts, tennis courts, or baseball 
diamonds must be set back 50 feet from abutting R-zoned properties. Playground 
facilities must be set back 25 feet from abutting R-zoned properties if not illuminated, and 
50 feet if illuminated. Where the outdoor activity facility abuts R-zoned properties in 
School uses, the required setback is reduced to zero. 

3. 	Recreational fields for orqanized sports. Recreational fields used for organized sports are 
sutrject to Chapter 33.279. Recreational Fields for Organized Sports. 

B. Conditional uses. Conditional uses are subject to the development standards stated below. 

1. 	Building setbacks. 

a. Generall]¡. Except as specified in paragraph l b. below, Bbuildings must be set back 
from all the property lines I foot for each foot of truilding height. Where the site is 
adjacent to a transit street or a street within a Pedestrian District, the maximum 
setback is 25 feet. 

b. Recreational fields for orqanized sports. Setbacks for structures that are accessory to 
recreational fields used for organized sports are subject to Chapter 33.279" 
Recreational Fields for Organized Sports. 

2. 	Parking. Conditional uses must meet the parking standards for that use in the CG zone, 
as stated in Chapter 33.266, Parking and Loading. 

3. 	Other standards. Conditional uses are also subJect to the other development standards 
stated in Table I lO-5 in Chapter 33.1f O, Single-Dwelling Zones. 

23 
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33.110.100 Primory Uses 

A. Allowed uses. 

B. Limited uses. 

2. Porks ond Open Areas. 

o-f. This code change moves the single-dwelling zonøregulations for recreotionol f ields for 
organized sports to o new Chapter 33.279, Røcreationql Fields f or Organized Sports. 
ft olso clorifies thot porking areas ore o conditionol use ond removas repetitive 
longuoge. 

24 
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33.110.1OO Prlmary Uses 

A. 	Allowed uses. Uses allowed in the single-dwelling zones are listed in Table I IO- I with a "y". 
These uses are allowed if they comply with the development standards and other regulations of 
this Title. Being listed as an allowed use does not mean that a proposed use will be granted an 
adJustment or other exception to the regulations of this Title. In addition, â use or 
development listed in the 2OOs series of chapters is also subject to the regulations of those 
chapters. 

B. 	Llmlted uses. Uses allowed that are subject to limitations are listed in Table I 10- 1 with an 
"L". These uses are allowed if they comply with the limitations listed below and the 
development standards and other regulations of this Title. In addition, a use or development
listed in the 2OOs series of chapters is also subject to the regulations of those chapters. The 
paragraphs listed below contain the limitationJ and correspõnd with the footnote numbers 
from Table I 10- 1. 

l.	 Community Service Uses. This regulation applies to all parts of Table 11O-1 that have 
note [1]. Most Community Service uses are regulated by Chapter 33.8f 5, Conditional 
Uses. Short term housing and mass shelters have additional regulations in Chapter
33.285, Short Term Housing and Mass Shelters. 

2.	 Parks And Open Areas. This regulation applies to all parts of Table I tO- I that have note 
[2]. Parks And Open Areas uses are allowed by right. However, certain accessory uses 
and facilities which are part of a Parks And Open Areas use require a conditional use 
review. These accessory uses and facilities are listed below. 

a. 	Parks, Swimming pools; 
d sportff and othe 

s within a park r+se. 

b. 	 Cemeteries-.-i4çlSdlqg Mmausoleums, chapels, and similar accessory structures 
associated with funerals or Lrurial is-.s 
ecme+€qÊusc. 

c. 	 Golf courses-.,jnçlqd¡n€ êqlub houses, restaurants, and driving ranges-+n*parking 
. 

d. 	 Boat ramps.
 
eendiÈie+al-ìts€s­

e. 	 Parking areas. 

tional Recreational 
are subiect to the regulations of Chapter 33.279, Recreational Fields for Organized 
Sports. 

3-5. [No Change.] 

C-D. [No Change.l 
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33.110.245 Institutionol Þevelopment Stondords 

A. Purpose. 

B. Use cotegories to which these stondards opPly. 

Provides areference to thø development stondords found in the new chopter 33.279, Recreofionol 

Fields for Qrganizød Sports. 

C- The standords. 

4. Outdoor octivity focility setbocks. 

Th¿ oddition of lhis language clorif ies thot recreotionol f iølds used for organized sports ore 

not an Outdoor octivity focility. 

5. Recreotíonol fields. 

This porogroph provides areference to the development sfondords found in the new Chapler 

33.279 Recrøotionol Fields f or Organizød Sports.
 

ó-10 Numbering seguence change.
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3,3.1LO.245 Institutional Development Standards 

A. 	Purpose. The general base zone development standards are designed for residential buitdings.
Different development standards are needed for institutional uses which may be allowed in 
single-dwelling zones. The intent is to maintain compatibility with and limit the negative 
impacts on surrounding residential areas. 

B. 	Use categorles to whlch these standards appty. The standards of this section apply to uses 
in the institutional group of use categories, whether allowed by right, allowed with limitations, 
or subject to a conditional use review. The standards apply to new development, exterior 
alterations, and conversions to institutional uses. Recreational fields used for organized sports 
are subject to Chapter 33.279. Recreational Fields for Orqanized Sports. 

C. 	The standards. 

1-3. [No Change.] 

4. 	Outdoor activity facilities. Except as specified in paraqraph C.5 below. oOutdoor activity 
facilities, such as swimming pools, basketball courts, tennis courts, or baseball diamonds 
must be set back 50 feet from abutting R-zoned properties. Playground facilities must be 
set back 25 feet from abutting R-zoned properties if not illuminated, and 5O feet if 
illuminated. Where the outdoor activity facility abuts R-zoned properties in School uses, 
the required setback is reduced to zero. 

5. 	Recreational fields for orqanized sports. Recreational fields used for organized sports are 
subject to Chapter 33.279. Recreational Fietds for Organized Sports. 

0:_18_5-9. [No Change other than number sequence.l 
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Toble 110-5 
Institutionol Development Stqndqrds 

Notesl 

[1-5] No Change 

[6]Clarifies thot setbocks for structures that ore occessory to recreationol fields for organized sporfs ore 
stated in Chopter 33.279, RecreoTionol Fields for Organized Sports. 
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Table 11O-5
 
Instltutlonal Develooment Standards f 1l
 

Minimum Site Area for New Uses 10.000 so. ft. 
Maxlmum Floor Area Ratio [21 O.5 to I 
Maximum HeiÉht t3l 50 fr. 
Minimum Building Setbacks [2] I ft. back for every 2 ft. ofbldg. hetght, but in no 

case less than 15 ft. 
Maxlmum Building Setback 

Transit Street or Pedestrian District 20 ft. or per CUIIMP review 

Maximum Buildino Coveraoe f2l 5@/o of site area 
Minimum Landscaped Area 12,41 25o/o of site area to the Ll standard 
BufferinÉ from AbuttinÊ Residential Zone [51 15 ft. to L3 standard 
Bufferinp Across a Street from a Resldential Zone I5l 15 ft. to Ll standard 
Setbacks for All Detached Accessory Structures Except 
Fences [61 r0 ft. 
Parkins and Loadins See Chanter 33.266. Parkinø And Loadino 
SiÉns See Title 32. Sisns and Related Regulations 
Notes: 
tl I The standards of this table are minimums or maximums as indicated. Compliance wìth the conditional use 

approval criteriâ might preclude development to the maximum intensity permitted by these standards. 
I2l For campus-type developments, the entire câmpus is treated as one site. Setbacks are only measured from 

the perimeter of the site. The setbacks in this table only supersede the setbacks required in Table t 10-3. 
The normal regulations for projections into setbacks and for detached accessory structures still apply.

l3l Towers and spires with a footprint of 200 square feet or less may exceed the height limit, but still must 
meet the setback standard. All rooftop mechanical equipment must be set back at least l5 feet from all roof 
edges that are parallel to street lot lines. Elevator mechanical equipment may extend up to 16 feet above 
the height limit. Other rooftop mechanical equipment that cumulatively covers no more than l0 percent of 
the roof area may extend 10 feet al¡ove the height limit. 

l4l Any required landscaping, such as for required setbacks or parking lots, applies towards the landscaped 
area standard. 

15ì Surface parking lots are subJect to the parking lot setback and landscaping standards stated in Chapter 
33.266, Parking And Loading. 

EI Setbacks for structures that are accesso{¡ to recreational fields for orqanized sports are stated jn Chapter 
33.279, Recreational Flelds for OrÊanized Sports. 
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33.120.10O Primory Uses 

A. Allowed uses. 

B. Limited uses. 

7. Porks ond Open Arøas. 

a-f . This code change moves the multi-dwelling zonerøgulations for r¿creotionol f ields To 

the new Chapter 33.279, Recreotionql Fields f or Organized Sports. ft olso clorif ies 

thot porking areas ore a conditionol use ond removes repelitive longuoge. 
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33.L2O.IOO Prlmary Uses 

A. 	Allowed uses. Uses allowed in the multi-dwelling zones are listed in Table l2}-l with a "Y". 
These uses are allowed if they comply with the development standards and other regulations of 
this Title. Being listed as an allowed use does not mean that a proposed use will be granted an 
adjustment or other exception to the regulations of this ltle. In addition, a use or 
development listed in the 2OOs series of chapters is also subject to the regulations of those 
chapters. 

B. 	Limited uses. Uses allowed in these zones subject to limitations are listed in Table 120- 1 with 
an "L". These uses are allowed if they comply with the limitations listed below and the 
development standards and other regulations of this Title. In addition, a use or development
listed in the 2OOs series of chapters is also subject to the regulations of those chapters. The 
paragraphs listed below contain the limitations and correspond with the footnote numbers 
from Table 120-f . 

1-6. [No Change.] 

7. 	Parks And Open Areas. This regulation applies to all parts of Table 120-1 that have note 
[7]. Parks And Open Areas uses are allowed by right. However, certain accessory uses 
and facilities which are part of a Parks And Open Areas use require a conditional use 
review. These accessory uses and facilities are listed below. 

a. 	Parks. Swimming pools 
at dra$, spcetaters te 

es within e perk usc. 

b. 	 Cemeteries-.-j4clud¡lg M¡qausoleums, chapels, and similar accessory structures 
associated with funerals or burial in-¿ 
ecmc+cfy-ì*sc. 

c. 	 Golf courses-.j4çl1¡dln€ êClub houses, restaurants, and driving ranges,-¿pflçr¿çþ¡pg
Mithin a gerf eeurse use. 

d. 	 Boat ramps.
 
eenditiena+-uses­

e. 	 Parking areas. 

f. 	 Recreational fields for organized sports. Recreational fields used for orqanized sports 
are subject to the regulations of Chapter 33.279. Recreational Fields for Organized 
Sports. 

8-10. [No Change.] 
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33.120.1OO Primory Uses (cont'd) 

A. 	Allowed uses. 

B. 	Limited uses. 

11. Schools, Colleges, ond Medicol Centers in th¿ fR zone. 

d. 	This code chonge moves the schools , colleges ond medicol cenler reguloTions for 
recreotionol f ields to the new Chapler 33.279, Recreof ionol Fields for Organized Sports. 

32 



j ij 'j 'i i':rtj 

Language to be added is underlined
 
Language to tre deleted is shown in st+iketb+eugh
 

33.12O.1OO Primary Uses (cont'd) 

I l. 	Schools, Colleges, and Medical Centers in the IR zone. This regulation applies to all parts 
of Table l20-l that have a note [11ì. 

a. 	 Purpose. High Schools, Colleges, and Medical Centers located in IR Zones are limited 
to the large institutional campuses the IR 7,one is intended to foster. The IR zone was 
created in recognition of the role such institutions play in meeting the needs of 
Portland's citizens. 

b. 	 Regulations for institutional campuses. High Schools, Colleges, Hospitals, and 
Medical Centers are allowed to develop as institutional campuses when they meet the 
following regulations. 

(l) 	The institution is located or is to be located on a site that is at least 5 acres in 
total area. Exceptions to this minimum size requirement are prohibited. 

(2) The institution has an approved impact mitigation plan or conditional use master 
plan. 

(3) Tfade schools and business schools are commercial uses and are not allowed in 
an IR zone through a conditional use. 

c. 	 Regulations for other institutions. Schools, Colleges, Hospitals, and Medical Centers 
are allowed as a conditional use only. 

d. 	 Regulations for recreational fields for orqanized sports. Recreational fields used for 
or{anized sports are subject to the regulations of Chapter 33.279. Recreational Fields 
for Organized Sports. 

12-14. [No Change.] 

C-D. [No Change] 

33 



:$"ffi;3î15ü:
 

33.t?O.?75 fnstifutionol Development Stondords 

A. 	Purpose. No chonge 

B. Use cotegories to which these stondords opply. 
Providas a reference to the døvølopment stondords found in the new choptør for recreotionol 
f ields, Chapler 33.279, Recreqtional Fields f or Organized Sports 

C-	The standards. 

4.	 Outdoor octiviTy focility setbacks. 

The oddition of this longuage clorifiøs thot recreotionolfields usad for organized sports ore 
not on Outdoor octivity focility. 

5,	 Recreof ionol fields. 

This parogroph provides a reference to the developmenT stondords found in the new Chopter 

33.279 Recreotionol Fields f or Organized Sports.
 

6-10 Numbering sequence change.
 

33.12O.27T Development Sfondards for Institutionol Compuses in the IR Zone 

A. 	No chonge 

B. The oddition of this longuage clorifies thot recreotionol fields used for organized sports ore not 
subject to these stondords but instøod the stondqrds of the new Chapler 33.279, Recreotionol 

Fields for Organized Sports. 

C. The stondords.
 

1-3 No chonge
 

4. This parogroph adds areference to the development stondords found in the new Chapter 

33.?79 Recreotionol Fields for Organized Sports. 
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Language to be added is underlined
 
Language to be deleted is shown in s+ike+h+eugh
 

3,3.L2O.275 Development Standards for Institutions 

A. 	Purpose. The general base zone development standards in the R3 through RX zones are 
designed for residential buildings. Different development standards are needed for 
institutional uses which may be allowed in multi-dwelling zones. The intent is to maintain 
compatibility with and limit the negative impacts on surrounding residential areas. 

B. 	Use categories to rrhich these standards appty. The standards of this section apply to uses 
in the institutional group of use categories in the R3 through IR zones, whether allowed by
right, allowed with limitations, or subject to a conditional use review. The standards apply to 
new development, exterior alterations, and conversions to institutional uses. Uses that are 
part of an institutional campus with an approved impact mitigation plan in the IR zorre arÍe 
subject to the development standards of 33. 120.277. Recreational fields used for organized 
sDorts are subject to Chapter 33.279. Recreational Fields for Orqanized Sports. 

C. 	The standards. 

1-3. [No change.] 

4. 	Outdoor activity facilities. Except as specified in paraqraph C.5 below, oOutdoor activity
facilities, such as swimming pools, basketball courts, tennis courts, or baseball diamonds 
must be set track 5O feet from abutting R-zoned properties. Playground facilities must be 
set back 25 feet from abutting R-zoned properties if not illuminated, and 50 feet if 
illuminated. 

5. 	Recreational fields used for organized sports. Recreational fields used for organized sports 
are sub.iect to Chapter 33.279, Recreational Fields for Orqanized Sports. 

6-lO 5-9. [No change other than number sequence.] 

3,3.120.277 Development Standards for Institutional Campuses in the IR Zone 

A. 	 [No Change] 

B. 	Where these standards apply. The standards of this section apply to all development that is 
part of an institutional campus with an approved impact mitigation plan or an approved
conditional use master plan in the IR zone, whether allowed by right, allowed with limitations, 
or subject to a conditional use review. The standards apply to new development, exterior 
alterations, and conversions from one use category to another. Recreational fields used for 
organized sports are subject to Chapter 33.279. Recreational Fields for Organized Sports. 

C. 	The standards. 

1-3	 [No changel 

4.	 Recreational fields used for organized sports are subject to Chapter 33.279, Recreational 
Fields for Orqanized Sports. 
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2@s Addifíonol Use & Development Regulotions 

33.279 Recreotionol Fíelds for Orgonized Sports
 

This longuoge odds o new chopler for recreational fields used for organized sports to the 200s chopters.
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Language to be added is underlined 
Language to be deleted is shown in s+riketh+eugh 

2OOs - ADDITIONAL USE & DE\TELOPMDNT 
REGUI"ATIONS 

33.203 Accessory Home Occupations
 
33.205 Accessory Dwelling Units
 
33.209 Aviation
 
33.212 Bed and Breakfast Facilities
 
33.218 Community Design Standards
 
33.2f 9 Convenience Stores
 
33.224 Drive-Through Facilities
 
33.229 Elderly and Disabled High Density Housing
 
33.236 Floating Structures
 
33.239 Group Living
 
33.243 Helicopter Landing Facilities
 
33.248 Landscaping and Screening
 
33.25I Manufactured Housing and Manufactured Dwelling
 

Parks
 
33.254 Mining and'Waste-Related
 
33.258 Nonconforming Situations
 
33.262 Off-Site Impacts
 
33.266 Parking and Loading
 
33.272 Public Recreational Trails
 
33.274 Radio Frequency Transmission Facilities
 
33.278 Permit-Ready Houses
 
33.279 Recreational Fields for Organized Sports
 
33.281 Schools and School Sites
 
33.284 Self-Service Storage
 
33.285 Short Term Housing and Mass Shelters
 
33.288 Special Street Setbacks
 
33.293 Superblocks
 
33.296 Temporary Activities
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33.279 Recreationol Fíelds for Orgonized Sports 

Code longuoge pertoiningto recreationol fields is cumently found in the 05, Single-dwelling zones, and 

Multi-dwelling bosø zones (lJse ond fnstitutionol Davelopment Stondords) as well os in Chopter 33.281, 

Schools ond School Sites, ond 33.815 Conditionol Usøs. This new chopter (33.279) would consolidote 

condítionol use requiremønts, development standords, ond loss of conditionol use stotus for recreoTionol 

fields into one choptør. This will allow recreotionol f¡elds used for organized sports on schools, school sites, 
and pork sites lo be treated the some. Changes to øxisting røcreotionol f ield code longuoge, as seen in 

earlier commentary ond røcommended code changes, remove regulotions from the vorious sections of the 
code ond instead require thot they be subject to this new chopter. This consolidotion clorifies ond 

simplif ies the procødures ond stondords f or recreationol fiølds. 

33.279.O1O Purpose 

The purpose outlines the need f or recreationol f ields ond their unigue relotionship to the community. ft 
olso recognizes thot os neighborhoods chonge, so will the demond ond ollerotions to the f ields. 

Furthermorø,Ihe purposa identif ies compotibility and impocts with resídentiol oreos os importont elements. 

33.279.O20 Where These Regulotions Apply 

This longuoge idenlifies where the new regulotions f or reæøationol f ields would opply. It identif ies thot 
the regulotions of this chopter opply to schools, schoolsites, ond porks in Open Space zones, R-zones 

(single- ond multi-dwelling), ond the fR zone (fnstitutionol Residentiol). 
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THIS IS A NEW CHAPTER, FOR EASE OF READING IT IS NOT UNDERLINED 

RE.REATT'NAL ;iffitF""f 'oTå*r^D 
spoRrs

(Added by: Ord. No. _, effective _/_/lO) 

General: 
33.279.010 Purpose 
33.279.020 Where These Regulations Apply 
33.279.030 Review Thresholds for Development 
33.279.040 Development Standards 
33.279.050 Loss of Conditional Use Status 
33.279.060 Additional Regulations 

38.279.OLO Purpose 
The recreational field requirements: 

¡ Allow flexibility in the use and development of recreational fields; 
¡ Recoginize that recreational fields used for organized sports have a special relationship to the 

communit5r and are an important resource; 
o 	RecoÉinize thal demographics and program needs change over time, and that alterations and 

additions to recreational fields respond to those changes; and 
o 	Maintain compatibility with and limit the negative impacts on surrounding residential areas. 

3,3.279.o2O lllhere These Regulations Apply
 
The regulations of this chapter apply to recreational fields if all of the following are met:
 

A. 	 Organized sports. If the recreational field is used for organized sports; 

B. 	 OS, R, or IR zoÍre. If the recreational field is in an OS, R, or IR zone; and 

C. 	School, school site, or in a park. If the recreational field is located on a school, school site, 
or in a park. 
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33.279.030 Review Thresholds for Development 

The codø now requires o conditionol use (CU) review f or new f ields in porks ond schools thot ore used for 
organized sports. The thresholds for review rely on ony increoses in number of spectotors. ff is extremely 
difficult to implement this reguirement for o numbør of reosons. One reason is that it is difficult to definø 
a spectator. Another recson is thot it is difficult to trock thø numbørs of spectotors thot come to øvents. 

Existing fociliTies moy be subject To o new CU review if they drow even one more spøctotor thon they hove 

in the post. 

The recommended omendments move owoy from the stondord of guontifying octuol spøcfotors. Inslead, 
thøy oim to copture physicol improvements thot speok to the intensity of use experienced by the field(s). A 

conditionol use review would be reguired for focilities thot are designed fo occommodote o signif icont 

number of spøctotors, or thot would drow spectotors of night when they could creotegrea.er disturbonces 
in o neighborhood. New focilities ond chonges to existing focilities thot potentiolly íncreose use intensity 
such os seoting, omplif icotion syslems, ond lighting, for exomple, would reguire o conditionol use review. 
Othør minimal changøs would be ollowed without review. However some f ield chonges Thot do not reguire o 

CU would insteod trigger o public notice/opportunity to comment thot would be covered in Titlø 20, Porks 

ond Recreotion. This notice ond comment opportunity moy or moy not leod to o 6ood Neighbor Agreement 

thot has olso been developed os port of recommended omøndments to Title 20. 1ee Section V ond VI for 
additionql informaf ion on thøsø processes. 

A. Allowed 
This subsection identifies whot recreotíonol f ield development is ollowed without o conditionol use 

review. 

l-6. This languoge is consistent with longuoga ín 33.281 Schools ond School Sites ond language 

found in 33.815 Conditionol Uses. 

7. 	 This provision ollows for up Io ZtO lineal f eet of spectafor seoting without a CU. As 

mentioned above,Ihese thresholds move owoy from quontifying spectotors, which con be 

difficulf to determine or trock. As such, development thot would qccommodote 

spectolors is used to identify one element of f ield intensity thot could be used os o 

threshold for review. 2IO lineal feet represents two stondord bleochers (5 rows). At 3ó 

inchøs per pørson (L.5 f eet of personol spoce on eoch side), this seoting would 

occommodoteTO people. ft should be noted thot 70 people would represent o reosonoble 

seating copocity ond if is ossumed thot maximum seoting would not bereached during 
most events. ft is ossumed thot not oll of 
the spectotors will be singla occuponcy 

drivørs ond therefore impocls such os 

porking ore limited, but worth review if 
this threshold is exceeded. The Bureou of 
Tronsportation hos stoted thot 70 people 

would tronslote to opprox. 25 cars which is 

on occeptoble guontity without 
tronsportotion impoct review. 

Standard Bleacher (Note: Bleachers such as these were
 
recently added to Lents Park for the Little League - two
 
bleachers per field on multiple fields)
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THIS IS A NEW CHAPTER, FOR EASE OF READING IT IS NOT UNDERLINED 

33.279.03O Review Thresholds for Development 
This section states when development related to recreational fields is allowed, when a conditional use 
review is required, and the type of procedure used. 

A. 	Allowed. Alterations to the site that meet all of the following are allowed without a conditional 
use review provided the proposal: 

1. 	Complies with all previous conditions of approval; 

2, 	Meets one of the following: 

a. 	 Complies with the development standards of this Title; or 

b' 	 Does not comply with the development standards of this Title, but an adjustment or 
modification to the development standards has been approved through a land use 
review; 

3. 	Does not increase the floor area by more than I,5OO square feet; 

4. 	 Does not increase the exterior improvement area by more than l,5OO square feet. Fences, 
handicap access ramps, on-site pedestrian circulation systems, and increases allowed by
Subsections ,\.6 and A.B, below are exempt from this limitation; 

5. 	Will not result in a net gain or loss of site area; 

6' 	 Will not result in an individual or cumulative loss or gain in the number of parking 
spaces, except as follows: 

a. On sites with 5 or more parking spaces, up to t space or 4 percent of the total 
number of existing parking spaces, whichever is greater, may be removed; however, 
the removal of more than 5 spaces requires a conditional use review; 

b. 	Up to 1 space or 4 percent of the total number of existing parking spaces, whichever 
is greater, may be added; however, the addition of more than 5 spaces requires a 
conditional use review; and 

c. 	Any cumulative loss or gain of parking allowed in 6.a or 6.b above is measured from 
the time the use became a conditional use, or the last conditional use review of the 
use, whichever is most recent, to the present. 

7. Does not result in total spectator seating per field exceeding 2IO lineal feet; or 
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33.279.030 Review Thresholds for Development 

8. 	One new f íeld is recommend ed To be ollowed on q school, school site, or pork sitø where there is 

already opproved organized sports use occurring. The rotionole for this allowoncø of one field is 

thot adding only one new field is not significontly odding to site ocïivities thot are olreody 
hoppening. The field must be within 300 feet of the existing fi¿ld thot hos orgonizød sports 
use. The reguirement thot the new fieldbe within 300'of the existíng fiøld consolidates site 
octivities with similor chorocteristics. Additionolly onenew field thot proposes either lighting, 
spectotor seoting in excess of ZtOlinealfeel, or voiceomplificotion systems would not be 

ollowed to use this provision since those olterotions olone reguire o conditionol use (CU) review. 

In sifualionswhere this exception is opplicoble, neighbors would still røceive public noticeond on 

opportunity to comment through the Public Notice provision in Title 20, Porks ond Recreotion. 

Neighbors would get odvonced notice ond on opportunity to weigh-in on the proposal before it is 

ollowed. A Good Neighbor Agreemenl is olso on option if resolution connot be achieved. See 

Sections V ond VI. 

Tf a f ield is proposed on o site thot does not currently hove opproved organized sports octivity, 
then this development would require o Type III CU since the site does not currently hova the 
types of chorocteristics ossociated with organized sporfs. Regordless of current organized 
sports octivity, more Thon one new f ield would olso bø reviewed os o Type III CU givenThe 
potent ial gr ea'l er impocts. 
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THIS IS A NEW CHAPTER, FOR EASE OF IIEADING IT IS NOT UNDERLINED 

9,5.279.03O Review thresholds for Development (cont'd) 

A. 	Allowed. 

8. 	Does not add more than one new field, as measured from the time the use became a 
conditional use, to a site containing one or more existing approved fields for organized 
sports. Up to one new field may be added. The new field must: 

a. 	Meet the development standards of Section 33.279.040: 

b. 	 Not include lighting, a voice amplification system, or spectator seating in excess of 
2lO lineal feet; 

c. 	 Be within 3OO feet of an existing field approved for organized sports; and 

d. 	Be constructed under a Building or Zoning Permit that identifies the existing 
development and the new field that is being added, per this section. 
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33.279.O3O Revíew Thresholds for Þevelopment (cont'd) 

B. Type II
 
Thís subsection identif ies when o Type If conditionol use review is reguired.
 

Voice omplif icotion is onother element of field use thst con hove impocts on neighboring 
properties. As such, its oddition to o f ield fhot does not currently hove o voice omplif icotion 

system would require o Type TT review. Thø tørm "system" is used intentionolly to 
differentiotebetween smoller hond held devices ond lorger permonent systems. Voice 

omplif icotion addød to o f ield thot olrøady hos omplificotion would not trigger o conditionol 

use review, ond Chopter 33.262, Off-Site fmpocts would regulote impocts resulting from 
ony odditionol noise. 

?-9.	 This longuoge is consistent with 33.281 Schools ond School Sites recommended thr¿sholds. 

C. Type III 
This subsection identif ies when o Typa fff conditionol use reviøw would be reguired. 

i.	 All new fíelds would reguire aType III CU with the exception of one new field on o site thot 
currently hos o røcreotionol field used for organized sports. Seeprevious Commentory. 

?,	 Lighting provides for øxtended ploy into evening hours when f ield ploy could hove odditionol 

impocts on neighbors. Noise fypicolly occurring during doylight hours could occur into the 
evening. Glarefrom lights could olso impoct neighbors. Adding lighting to o fiøld thot 
currently does not hove lighting would trigger o conditionol usereview. Lighting odded to o 

f ield thot olreody hos líghting would not Trigger o conditionol use review, ond Chapter 

33.262, Off-Site fmpocts would regulote ony issues with odditionol glore. 

3.	 This longuoge clorifies thot oll other development (unless ollowed by Subsection A, or o Type 

If per Subsection B) is o Type III. 
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THIS IS A NEW CHAPTER, FOR EASE OF IìEADING IT IS NOT UNDERLINED 

3,3.279.o80 Review Thresholds for Development 

B. Ilpe II. A l}pe II review is required for the following individual or cumulative alterations: 

1. 	Voice amplification systems for recreational fields that currently do not have an approved 
voice amplification system; 

2. 	When proposed alterations to the site will not violate any conditions of approval; 

3. 	When there will b¡e a net loss in site area that will not take the site out of conformance, or 
further out of conformance, with a site development standard; 

4. 	When there will be an increase or decrease in the net number of parking spaces by up to 2 
spaces or up to 10 percent of the total number of parking spaces, whichever is greater; 

5. 	When the alterations will not increase the floor area on the site by more than lO percent, 
up to a maximum of 25,OOO square feet; 

6, 	When the alterations will not increase the exterior improvement area on the site by more 
than IO percent, up to a maximum of 25,OOO square feet. Parking area increases that are 
allowed by 8.4 above are exempt from this limitation; 

7. 	When the alterations will not increase the floor area and the exterior improvement area on 
the site by more than lO percent, up to a maximum of 25,OOO square feet. Parking area 
increases that are allowed by 8.4 above are exempt from this limitation; or 

8. 	The increases in paragraphs 8.4 through 7, above, are measured from the time the use 
became a conditional use or the last conditional use review of the use, whichever is most 
recent, to the present. 

C. 	Type III. The following are processed through a Type III procedure: 

1. 	New recreational fields, except as allowed by Sutrsection A.B above; 

2. 	Lighting for recreational fields that currently do not have approved lighting; or 

3. 	All other alterations to development related to recreational fields used for organized sports
on the site, including alterations not allowed by Subsections A, and B. above. 
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33.279.O4O Development Sfondords 

Development stondords for recreationol fíelds are currently found in the institutionol development 
stondards of the R zones ond the development stondords of theOS zone. Locoting them in this new chopter 
focilitotes determining whot stondords opply to recreotionol fields in lhe 05, R, ond IR zones. 

Currøntly development stondords for recreationol f ields reguire o 5O-foot setbock from røsidentiolly-zoned 
propørties. This stondqrd is mointoined with the recommended code languogesince it provides odeguote 
distonce to minimize impocts. Additionolly, if f ields were sel bock ín excess of 50 f eet, this would preclude 

f he obility for mony pork ond school sites to support field development. This longuoge also clorif ies thqt the 
5O-foot setbock is meosured from the foul lin¿ for 
boseboll/softboll (see drowing) ond from the field 
end or síde lin¿ for oll other sports. 

The stondords olso ollow occessory structures such 

os dugouts, or bleochers to be within this setbock, 
q)
E but no closer thon 30 feet Íor bleochers ond t5 feel: 
+ for oll other structures. The 3O-foot setbock for 
L 
0)À bleachers oddresses noíse ond privocy issues unique
o
 
ô- to spectotor seoting. The l5-foot setbock for all
 

other occessory structures is consistent wilh the
 
l5-foot setbock currently required for detoched
 
occøssory structures in the institutional
 
development stondords for single-dwelling zones.
 

Multi-dwølling zones currently reguire 10 feet ond
 
Bocksfop
 this would 6einæeased to 15 feet with the 

racommended stondord. 

33.?79.O5O Loss of Condítionol Use Stotus 
Currently o recreotionol f ield loses its conditionol use stotus ofter 3 yeors if the use is discontinued. After 
thottime,reuseof thefieldfororganizedsportsisnotollowedwithoutonewconditionol usereview. This 

omendment extønds the time thot o f ield con be reused f or organized sports under the some conditionol use 

opprovol from 3 yeors to 5 yeors. It further defines whot review typøs are used if thereuse is proposød 

before or after 10 years from discontinuonce ond whether odditionol development is proposed. The 

longuage used here is consisf ønt with recommendød 33.281 Schools ond School Sites longuoge. The increase 

in timø before CU stotus is lost provides for odditionql f lexibility with fields os use fluctuotes. 

33.279.060 Additionol Regulotions 
Thís section provides a ref erence to Title 20, specificolly o public notice/commentory reguirøment meont to 
copture specif ic eløments of recreationol field development thot don't reguire o conditionol usø review. The 
public notice willgíve neighbors an opportunity to leorn of proposed recreotional fiøld development ond 

contoct Pork staff regarding their comments. By shoring informotion and concerns early, oll involved hove 

the opportunity to identify woys to improve o proposol and to resolve conf licts. Tf required,aGood 
Neighbor Agreement moy be entered into. 5øe Sections V ond Vf. 
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THIS IS A NEV/ CHAPTER, FOR EASE OF READING IT IS NOT UNDERLINED 

3,3.279.o,4O Development Standards 

A. Purpose. Ensure that recreational fields and accessory structures will be compatible with 
and minimize negative impacts on adjacent uses. 

B. Standards. The standards of this subsection apply to new fields, alterations to existing fields, 
and accessory structures. 

1. Recreational fields. Recreational fields must be set back at least 50 feet from adjacent R­
zoned sites. Setbacks are measured from property lines to foul line for baseball and 
softball Íìelds, and to the field end or side lines for all other sports, 

2. Accessory structures. Spectator seating such as bleachers or benches must be set back at 
least 30 feet from adjacent R-zoned sites and at least 15 feet from all other lot lines. All 
other accessory structures including dugouts, concession stands, and restrooms must be 
set Ì¡ack at least 15 feet from all lot lines. 

33.279.05O Loss of Conditional Use Status 
If a recreational field is not used for organized sports for more than 5 continuous years, a new 
conditional use is required to resume the use for organized sports. Except as allowed by 33.279.030.4, 
the new conditional use is reviewed as follows: 

A. If the organized sports use has been discontinued for less than 10 years, and the proposed 
new organized sports use does not add lighting or does not result in total spectator seating 
per field exceeding 2lO lineal feet, it is reviewed through a Type II procedure. 

B. All other new organized sports uses are reviewed through a TVpe III procedure. 

3,9.279.o,6O Addittonal Regulations 
Other City regulations may apply to recreational fields used for organized sports. See Title 20, Parks 
and Recreation. 
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CHAPTER 33.281
 
5CHOOLS ANÞ 5CHOOL SITES
 

33.281.020 Relotionship to Bose Zone snd Condítionol Use Regulotions 
Currently,Iherø ore two choplørs thot regulote school conditionol uses - Chopter 33.81 Schools ond School 

Sites ond Chopter 33.815 Conditionol Usøs. To simplify the code these omendments recommend moving oll 

the regulotions thot govern when o CU is røguired ond the type of review reguired for schools from Chopter 
33.815 Conditionol Usøs to Chapter 33.281, Schools ond School Sites. The seclions thot havebeen added to 
Chapter 33.281 include 33.815.040, Review Procedures, and 33.815.050, Loss of Conditionol Usø Stotus. The 

omended codø longuoge clorif iøs thot these regulotions ore now in chopter 33.281ond drop thereferences 
to these sections in the conditionol usø chopler. The opproval criterio 33.815.105 wíll continueto be locoted 
in Chopter 33.815. 
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CITAPTER 33.281
 

SCHOO¡,S AND SCHOOL SITES
 

33.281.O1O Purpose 
The City recognizes that schools have a special relationship to the communit5r. This chapter provides
regulations for schools and school sites located throughout the City's neighborhoods. The regulations
acknowledge that school sites provide an important communit¡r resource and that traditionaliy a wide 
variety of activities take place at school sites. The regulations also reflect the fact that there is a 
constant change in uses, programs, and buildings as school districts respond to changing
demographics and educational innovations. At the same time, the regulations protect surrounding 
uses from negative impacts by providing a forum for the review of maJor changes to uses or buildings. 

33.28r.o2o Relationshlp to Base zone and conditionat use Regulatlons 
The base zone chapters indicate whether school uses are allowed by right, are conditional uses, or are 
prohibited. In OS and R zones, schools are generally regulated as conditional uses. In C and E zones, 
schools are generally allowed by right. In I zones, schools are prohibited. This chapter provides
supplemental information and regulations specific to school uses and school sites. The requirements
of the base zone apply unless superseded by the regulations in this chapter. In situations where the 
use is regulated as a conditional use, the regulations that appl]¡ are located in this chapter. except for -the conditional use approval criteria. which are in 33.8I5.lO5. @+ens
appreval eriteria in 33,815,O10' ,050' and ,lO5 alse ap-ly. If a school site has previous conditions of 
approval, the specific conditions take precedence over the threshold levels of review in this chapter. 
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33.281.030. Review Thresholds for School Uses 

A. [No Chonge] 

B. 	Change of grade levels. 
Currenlly , the Zoning Code requires o conditionol use (CU) review f or chonges of levels of schools 
(elementory, middle school, junior high school, ond high school), buf does not oddress chonges in grades 
within o school level. ft olso does not oddress simply odding or removing grades from on existing school; 

it oddrøsses sítuations where the completø school løvøl is chonged. As o further complicotion, the stote 
def ines'elømentory school' ds ony combinotion of grades K-8, but the Zoning Code contoins no def inition 
of the difførenI school løvels. 

These omendments revise fhø currønt cod¿ lo røgulalø chonges in'gradelevel' rather thon changes in 

'school level'. TheyareinTendedtoprovidetheschool districtswithosmuchflexibilityosneededto 
occommodote chonges, while ensuring thot grade chongøs thoï moy result in impocts to the surrounding 
arao contínue to reguire a CU review. 

While odopting the stote definition of 'elementory school' would be the simplest woy of reguloting 
schools (i.e. reguloting9-L2 grade level ond K-8 grode levels), it would not oddress the Plonning 

Commission's concern regarding the impocts odding K-5 grodes to o school with high¿r grodes hos on lhe 
surrounding oreo ond the sofety of the younger children. 

Tn general, these omendments: 
. 	 Regulotelhree school levels: K-5, ó-8, and9-LZ grodes. 

Allow for ony grode chonges thot result in o school thot has o combinotion of grodes K-5, 6-8 or 
9-12, unless other røgulotions, such os oddítionol building sguare foolage,aretriggered. 
Reguire aCU review for most situotions when o grade outside of thedefined grodes in its level 

isoddedtooschool. Butonceagradeoutsidetheselevelsisoddedthenoll gradesinthoTlevel 
moy be odded without further review. 
Allow ony grade to bø removed from o school. 

Procedure Type Reguired When Adding Grode Levels 

In coses wher¿ the code is Note: Porenthesesindicotewhereexistingproceduretypediffersfromrecommendotion. Incoseswher¿thecode 
uncleor, both interpretotions ore lisTed. 

Seethe following page of commentory for the legislotive intent of each regulation. 
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33.281.03O. Review Thresholds for School Uses (cont'd) 

B. Change of grode levels.
 
The followinq chortchort Þrov¡des the legislot¡ve intent ot'lhese omendmenls:
ollowinq slot oÍ amendmen 

9-12 
Addinq Lower Grodes 
Adding grodes 6-8 to o school contoining 
9th-12ttt grodes reguires o Type II cU. 

Addino Hioher Grodes 
n/a 

fnfenf: This reflecfs the current regulations 
that require a Type ff CU when a high school 
changes fo an elemenfary or niddle school. 

When younger grades are combined with 
grades 9-12 the sfudenfs offen have fo 
commufe farfher fron fheir hone fhan fhey 
would if fhey affended their K-8 school, 

resulfing in transporfation impacts. 

Adding grodes K-5 to a school contoíning 
6,th-72th grodes reguires o Type III CU. 

fnfunf: This changes curcenf pracfice. 
Currenfly the code is unclear whefher adding 
any grades K-5 fo a school wifh 6th-?th grades 
require a Type n CU or is allowed. Adding K­
8 to a school with gth-12'h grades requires a 

Type II CU. This amendmenf requires a Type 

IIf for bofh situations. See below for the 
legislative intent of this amendment. 

6-8 

K-5 

Adding grodes K-5 to o school contoining 
6th-gth grodes reguires o Type III CU. 

Intenf: The prinary reason for requiring a 

Type ffI CU ín fhese situafions is to allow for 
a public review of the safety of adding 
younger children fo a school (and 

fransporfation systen) designed for older 
sfudenfs. The Planning Commission felf fhat a 

Type fff conditional use review in these 
sifuations would benefif the public. 

n/a 

Adding grodes 9-12 to o school 

contoining 6th-6th grodes reguires o 

Type III CU. 

fnfenf. This reflecfs fhe curent 
regulafions fhaf require a Type III CU 

when an elemenfary or niddle school 
changes fo a high school. The impacfs for 
a high school (students can drive, open 

campuses, larger fac i Iíties, increased 
extra-curricular acfivifies and affer 
school activities) tend to creafe more of 
an imþact to fhe surcoundins area. 

Adding grodes ó-8 to o school 

contoining K-5th grodes ís ollowed. 

fnfenf: There is no value added for a 

school fo undergo a condifional use review 
for this situation because fhere is no dafa 
avai lable fo obj ectively disfinguish 
between the impacts of óth - ?th graders 
and K-îh araders. 

52 



r¿J
"L s :l:l ri ¡ltl

Language to be added is underlined
 
Language to be deleted is shown in s+rike+h+eugh
 

Regulations in OS and R zones 

33.281.03O Review Thresholds for School Uses 
This section @states when a conditional use is required and the tvpe of 
procedure used for changes to school uses in 
the OS and R zones. êharges-that are allen'ed by right are alse stated. 

A. 	New school use. The creation of a school use on a site that does not have a school use or is 
not a school site is reviewed through the Tlpe III procedure. 

B. 	Change ofseheel Árade levels. 

p+eee¿ure, efianæs ft te er ¡u*er high or 
or frem a middtc er ju
 
Freecdurc, Changes frem
 

a conditional use. as specified in Table 28l-1. 

Table 281-1
 
Regulations for AddlnÉ Grades
 

If a school has the ReÉulatlon for addlng the followlng grades: 
followine Érades: 

Allowed	 CU requlred 
fTVpe III unless noted 
otherwlseì 

Anv grade K-5	 Anv qrade K-8 An]¡ grade 9-12 

An)¡ grade 6-8 Anv grade 6-8	 Any qrade K-5 
Anv Arade 9-I2 

Anv Arade 9-12 Anv Érade 9-12	 Anv erade 6-8 (TVpe II) 
Any q¡ade K-5 

Anv Arade K-5 AND Any grade K-8 Any grade 9-12 
Any Érade 6-8 

Anl¡ qrade 6-8 AND An)¡ grade 6-12 Anv Arade K-5 
Anv Arade 9-12 

Any grade K-5 AND Anv qrade K-12
 
Anv grade 6-8 AND
 
Anv Arade 9-12
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33.281.030 (cont'd) 

c.	 [No chonge] 

D.	 Flucfuotions in enrollment ond stoffing. 
The recommended om¿ndments oddress confusion regarding thø relotionship of Chopters 33.281, 

Schools ond Schools Sites, ond 33.815, Conditionol Uses. The schools chopter cleorly stotes thot the 
octivities of school buildings should hove flexibility in order to møet schoolond communiïy needs ond 

ot the same time protact the surrounding orao from negotive impocts by reguiring o conditionol use 

reviewof majorchongestouses. Achangeinstudentnumbersusuollydoesn'tresultinomojor 
chonge of how the school is used. However, Chapter 33.815, Conditional Uses, reguires o conditionol 

use when ihere ore ony chonges in members, students, trips ond events (Type II CU for chonges less 

thon 10% ond Type III CU for changes over LO%). 

The number of students ollowed in eoch school is reguloted. Schools must meef the Universol 
BuildingCodeoswell osotherstondqrdsforclossroom size,safety qndfirøregulotions,etc.This 
omendment ossumes thot it is the responsibility of the schoolodministrotors to see thot the number 
of students in o building meetstheserequirements; within these limits, the enrollment can move up 

ond down without o lond usereview. 
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33.281.03O Review Thresholds for School Uses (cont'd) 

C. 	[No changel 

D. 	Changes in enrollment and stafflng. Chanqes in the number of students enrolled and the 
number and classification of staff are allowed without review except where a conditional use 
review is required bv Subsections 33.28l.O5O.B or C. 
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33.281.0/+O Review Thresholds for Other Uses 

A. 	[No chonge] 

B. 	Other uses on school sites. 

t.	 [No chonge] Existing regulotions reguire recreotion oreos on school property, such os 

ploygrounds ond f iølds, fo be mointoined ond open to the public of times when fhe school is not 
using them. 

2.	 Ploygrounds ond f ields ore mentioned, but Porks ond Open Area us¿s ore not specif icolly listed in 

The code os "othør uses" on school sites. This omendmønt clorif ies thot Porks ond Open Spoce 
uses ore ollowed on school sites ond thot they ore reguloted the some os these uses ore in on 

Open Spoce zone or o Residential zone. ft further stotes thot recrøotionol fields used for 
organized sports are regulated through o new Chopter 33.279, Recreotionol Fields. 

3-5. [No change] 

6. There are lwo chopters thot regulate school conditionol uses in the code right now. To simplify 
the code this project recommends moving mony of the regulotions from Chaptør 33.815, 
Conditional Uses to Chapter 33.281, Schools ond School Sites. The recommended longuogø is 

similor to 33.815.04OA.3.c. in the conditionol use chopter. It clorifies thot uses other thon 
schools or those listed in 33.281.040.8.1-5 moy be ollowed outright or with o condif íonol use 

review on o school site if consistent with the base zone. 
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33.28f .O4O Review Thresholds for Other Uses 
This section @states 	 when a conditional use is required for changes to 
nonschool uses on school sites in the OS and R zones, and the tvpe of proced 
conditional use review is required. 

A. 	Purpose. This section allows additional condftional uses on school sites over that normally 
allowed by the base zones. This is in recognition of the special nature of school sites and the 
necessity to allow interim uses to allow school districts to maintain sites for future school uses. 
The additional uses are limited to uses which provide a public service and which can be 
accommodated on the site with minimal disruption to the site and surrounding area. Offices 
which can be accommodated easily on the site if adequate off-street parking is provided are 
also allowed. 

B. 	Other uses on school sltes. 

1. 	Daycare, Community Service, and nonprofit or social service Office uses are allowed by 
+igh+ at a school site. However, these uses must comply with the parking requirements in 
Chapter 33.266, Parking and l¡ading. In addition, any exterior recreation areas including 
playgrounds and fields must be maintained and open to the public at times when the use 
is not occupying the areas. 

2. 	Parks And Open Area uses at school sites are subject to the use regulations of the base 
zone. plan district and overla]¡ zone. Recreational fields used for organized sports are 
sub.iect to the regulations of 33.279. Recreational Fields for Organized Sports. 

æ.	 Change to another conditional use or the addition of another conditional use in a different 
use category, except as allowed by Paragraph B. f . or 8.2. above, are reviewed through a 
Tlpe III procedure. 

4€.	 Office uses, other than nonprofit or social serwice offices allowed by Paragraph B. f ., above, 
are revlewed though a lype III procedure. 

54. Commercial or industrial uses other than those allowed in Paragraphs B.l. and E;!3., 
above, are reviewed through a Þpe III procedure. The operators of the uses must be 
nonprofit, governmental, or social service agencies. The uses eån may only be in portions 
of buildings that are already designed to accommodate the proposed use. For example, a 
social service agency could request approval to run a vocational training program in the 
auto shop portion of a building on the site. 

6. Addinglan allowed use maJ¡ or may not require a conditional use depending on the 
proposed changes to development on the site. See Section 33.281.O50. 
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33.281.050 Review Thresholds for Development 

A. [No chonge] 

1-4. [No chonge] 

5. This longuoge hos been rewritten to be consistent with porking thresholds in 33.815 

Conditionol Uses thot wos recently omended lhrough RICAP 5 ond rewri'llenherefor 
oddíTionol clority. This amendmenl oddresses situotions where porking is removed in 

order to complete stormwoler upgrodes in o porking lot. Removol of one spoce is often 
necessaîy in order to incorporalevegetalød swoles thot meet current standords. 
fncreosed f lexibílity for removol of spoces from smoll sites is necessary to accommodate 

stormwoter -r elal ed retrof its 

Additionolly, increoses or decreases in the number of porking spoces arø often reguired 
when o conditionol use chonges insize, but the current thresholds do not ollow ony 

increase in numben of parking spoc¿s without aîeview,ond do not difførentíote between 
minor chonges in porking guontity thqt con be processed os a Type II procedure, versus 

mojor chonges in porking guantity thot reguireaType fff reviøw. 

These omøndments clorify thot o nominol increase in number of porking spoces (the 
oddition of 1 spoce, or 4% of thetotol number of spoces, whichever is greater) is ollowed 

without a review. 
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33.28f .O5O Revlew Thresholds for Dcvelopment 
The fellewing threshelds state the Ðpe ef preeedr*re used in the eenditienal use review fe- eharges Èe 

develepmert at seheels and en seheel sites in the OS ard R zenes, êharges that are allewed by right 

and R zones is allowed, when a conditional use review is required. and the t-vpe of procedure used. 

A. 	Allowed Alterations to the site that meet all of the following are allowed without a 
conditional use revlew. 

1. 	The addition of new outdoor recreation areas, or changes to odsting outdoor recreation 
areas; 

2. 	The addition of up to 1,500 square feet of floor area to the site; 

3. 	Fences, handicap access ramps, and on-site pedestrian circulation systems; 

4. 	Changes that do not result in a net gain or loss of site area; 

r than Speelat Even 

b, 	 Sites with up te l5 spaees; net inelr*ding these r*sed fer Speeial EvenÈ Parldng: u4ll 

e' 	 Sites with 16 er -nere spaees; neLrneluding these r*sed fepSpeeial Event Parldng: rr4ll 
nêt dcerease thc num 

(l) 	Ne reduetien in shared parki.rg spaees is allerved; 

f part<+ng spaecs mry
@ 

(3) 11æ individt*al er er*rnulative remeval ef parking spaees in e-<eess ef 5 spaees is 
preh+bitcd, Thc eumu time the use 
@t*ly 16; 2OO l; e- the last eenditienaluse review ef the 

5. 	 The alteration will not result in an individual or cumulative loss or qain in the number of 
parkinq spaces. except as follows: 

a. 	On sites with 5 or more parking spaces. up to 1 space or 4 percent of the total 
number of existing parking sDaces, whichever is greater. ma]¡ be removed: however. 
the removal of more than 5 spaces requires a conditional use review: 

b. 	Up to I space or 4 percent of the total number of existinq parking spaces. whichever 
is {reater. may be added: however. the addition of more than 5 spaces requires a 
conditional use review: and 

c. 	Any cumulative loss or gain of parkinq allowed in 5.a or 5.b above is measured from 
the time the use became a conditional use. or the last conditional use review of the 
use, whichever is most recent. to the present. 
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33.281.050 Review Thresholds for Development (cont'd) 

A. [No chonge] 

ó-7. [No chonge] 

8. This omission ollows recreotíonol fiølds used for organized sports in both schoolond porks 

sites to 6elreated eguolly. Røcreotionol f ields used for organized sports is reÍerencedin 
33.281.040.8.2 above wherø it clorifies that 33.279 contoins The reguloTions for thøse 

f ields so no thresholds ore reguired in this Porogroph. 
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33.281.O5O Review Thresholds for Development (cont'd) 

6. 	The alteration meets one of the following: 

a. 	 Complies with the development standards of this Title; or 

b. 	 Does not comply with the development standards of this Title, but an adjustment or 
modification to the development standards has been approved through a land use 
review; and 

7. 	The alteration complies with all previous conditions of approval;. 

I' 	 Medifieatiens te erdsting athletie-fields that de net inerease the petential fer nsise, glare, 
er aAaitienat numU 
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33.281.050 Review Thresholds for Development (cont'd) 

B. 	Type II 
There ore two chopters that regulote school conditionol uses in the code right now. To simplify the 
code this project recomm¿nds moving mony of the regulations from Chapter 33.815, Conditionol Uses to 
Chapter 33.281, Schools ond School Sites. The røgulotions governing when o CU is required ond the 
Iype of review requirød for schools ore moved to 33.281. This omendment would bring the thresholds 
for Type ff found in Chopter 33.815 to Chopter 33.281. These omendments will not røsult in ony 

contønf change. 

The sentencerelated to outdoor recreotion and othletic fields is deleled sincøthese thr¿sholds ore 
now found in the new Chapter 33.279, Røcreotionol Fields f or Organized Sports. 

C. 	Type III 

The lost sentence is deleted since th¿se thrøsholds ore now found in the new Chapter 
33.279, Recreotionol Fields for Organized Sports. 

2.	 This senten ce is deleted since these thresholds ore now f ound in the new Chapter 33.279 , 

Recreotionol Fields for Organized Sports. 
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33.281.05O Review Thresholds for Development 

B. Type II. 	 iens-¡¡rillne+ 

rneasureA frern ttle Ume t 
Ust $ee-tFeen¿i +ens-are 

ffi A TVpe II review is required when the followinq individual or cumulative 
alterations are proposed. The increases in paragraphs 8.3 throuqh 8.6. below. are measured 
from the time the use became a conditional use or the last conditional use review of the use. 
whichever is most recent. to the present. 

1. 	 When proposed alte{ations to the site will not violate an}¡ conditions of approval: 

2. 	 When there will be a net loss in site area that will not take the site out of conformance, or 
further out of conformance. with a development standardl 

3, 	 When there will be an increase or decrease in the net number of parking spaces bJ¡ up to 
2 spaces or up to lO percent of the total number of parking spaces, whichever is qreater: 

4. 	 When the alterations will not increase the floor area on the site bv more than 10 percent. 
up to a maximum of 25.OOO square feeü 

5. 	 When the alterations will not increase the exterior improvement area on the site b]¡ more 
than lO percent, up to a maximum of 25,OOO square feet. Parking area increases that are 
allowed b)¡ 8.3 above are exempt from this limitationl or 

6. 	 When the alterations will not increase the floor area and the exterior improvement area on 
the site by more than IO percent, up to a maximum of 25,000 square feet. Parking area 
increases that are allowed b]¡ 8.3 above are exempt from this limitation. 

C. 	Type III.
 
All other alterations to development on the site. including alterations not allowed bJ¡
 
Subsections A. and B. above are reviewed through a TYpe III procedure.
 

M. 
n r\, abeve,

@ 
eise, gtarq eF 

rnsdifteatiens inel 

@iens, 
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33.281.055 Loss of Condítionol Use Stotus on School Sites 
As port of the restructuring of Chopters 33.281,Schoolond School Sites, and 33.815, Condifionol Uses, this 
recommended code omendment odds regulations for vocqnt school sites To the schools chopTer (33.281). 

Currently, school sites ore regulated by the conditionol use chapter (33.815) ond must meet the some 

regulotions thot opply to other conditionol uses. The longuoge recommendedhere is the some os in chopter 
33.815, except the length of time Thot con lopse before o vocont building loses its condiTionol use sfotus hos 

been changed from 3 yeors to 5 yeors ond there are differenf CU røguirements when the sile has been 

vocoted more Thon 5 years, but less thon 10 years. 

Currentlyoschool-likeonyotherconditionol use-losesifsconditionol usestotusofTer3yeors. Aftenthot 
fimø, only uses ollowed in thø underlying zoneare ollowed on the site without o Type III condifionol use 

review. Byincreosingthetimeoschool moybevocontwithoutlosingifsCUstotusfrom3toSyeors,the 
recommended omendments respond to the foct thot people typicolly wont to keep neighborhood schools open 

ond thot once closed, it is often difficult to open schools in less thqn 3 years. 

However, after 5 years there moy be chonges in the neighborhood, applicoblø regulotíons, ond other vorious 

foctors thof worront o new CU review. Again, responding to the unique noture of schools focility plonning, 

the recommended omendmønts ossign o Typø ff-rqther thon Type III CU review if the school hos been 

vocont more than 5 yeors but less fhon 10 yeors ond does noT include ony chonges to the use or development 

thot would otherwise require o CU fIf. A typeTT review considers the some criterio regarding impocts on 

the surrounding nøighborhood os o Type fff, but bøcouse the cose is reviewed by BDS stoff (ond doesn't 
include o publíc heoring) with oppeols going to the heoring officer (rather thon City Council) o Type II is 

faster ond lass expensive thon o Type III. 

Af'ter the school hos bøen vocont more thon tenyears o Typø III CU would be reguired. This is th¿ some 

reguirement other CUs in the city must meel whenthey ore vocont over 3 yeors. 
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33.281.O55 Loss of Condltional Use Status on School Sttes. 
If a school use is discontinued for more than 5 continuous ]¡ears. a new conditional use is required. A 
school use has been discontinued if the use ceases operations. even if the structure or materials 
related to the use remain. An]¡ school use proposing to locate at the site after more than 5 J¡ears of 
discontinued use must {o through a new conditional use review. The new conditional use is reviewed 
as follows: 

A. If the school use has been discontinued for less than lO vears. and the proposed new school use 
does not include an]¡ of the TYpe III changes listed in 33.281.030.8 or 33.281.050.C. the 
conditional use is reviewed through a TVpe II procedure. 

B. If the school use has been discontinued for less than 1O vears. and the proposed new school use 
includes an]¡ of the changes listed in 33.281.O3O.8 or 33.281.050.C, the conditional use is 
reviewed through a fYpe III procedure. 

C. If the school use has been discontinued for more than 10 løears. the conditional use is reviewed 
through a TYpe III procedure. 
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33.281. 1@ General Stondords 

This porogroph odds aref erence to the stondords found in the new Chapter 33.279 Racreotionol Fields for 
Organized Sports. 
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Development Standards 

33.281. 1OO General Standards 
In the OS and R zones, the development standards for institutional uses apply except where 
superseded by the standards in this chapter. The institutional development standards are stated in 
33. f f O.245 and 33.I2O.275. In C and E zones, the development standards of the base zone apply 
except where superseded by the standards in this chapter. Recreational fields used for organiZéd
sPorts are sub.iect to Chapter 33.279. Recreational Fields for Organized Sports. 
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CHAPTER 33.815
 
CONÞTTIONAL U5ES
 

33.815.040 Review Procedures 
The omøndments in This section of the conditionol use chopter clorify thot the review procedures for 
recreotionol fields lor organized sports ore locoted in33.279 Recreotionol Fields for Organized Sports ond 

review procedures for schools, school related uses, ond school sitøs or¿ locoted in Chopter 33.281 Schools 

ond School Sites. 
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CITAPIER 33.815
 
CONDITIONAL USES
 

33.8f 5.O4O Revlew Procedures 
The procedure for reviewing conditional uses depends on how the proposal affects the use of, or the 
development on, the site. Subsection A, Lrelow, outlines the procedures for proposals that affect the 
use of the site while Subsection B outlines the procedures for proposals that affect the development. 
Proposals may be subject to Subsection A or B or both. The review procedures of this section apply 
unless specifically stated otherwise in this Title. The review procedures for recreational fields for 
or{anized sports are stated in Chapter 33.279. The review procedures for schools, school related uses. 
and school sites. are stated in Chapter 33.281. Proposals may also be subject to the provisions of 
33.700.040, Reconsideration of Land Use Approvals. 
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33.815.040 Revíew Procedures (cont'd) 

A. [No Chonge] 

B. [No Chonge] 

1. [No Chonge] 

a.-e. [No Chonge] 

f and g. This longuogehas been rewritten f or clority ond hos been consolidoted in one 

subporogroph. The new longuogereplaceslanguage thot hod been modified os port of the 
RICAP 5 code amendments. 

33.815.080 Approvol Criterio ín 6enerol [No chonge]
 
There ore no chonges recommended f or the opprovol criterio for schools or røcrea'lionol fields.
 

The mojority of schools ore locoted in residentiol ond open spoce zones ond are conditionol uses; The
 

conditionol use criterio for ihese schools ore found in 33.815.105 fnstitutionol ond Olher Uses in R Zones.
 
(Schools ore ollowed by right in commerciol ond employmønt zones ond qre prohibited in industriol zones.)
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33.8 15.O4O Revlew Procedures (cont'd) 

B. Proposals that alter the development of an existing conditional use. Alterations to the 
development on a site with an existing conditional use may be allowed, require an adjustment,
modification, or require a conditional use review, as follows: 

l 	 Conditional use review not required. A conditional use review is not required for 
alterations to the site that comply with Subparagraphs a through g. All other alterations 
are subject to Paragraph 2, below. Alterations to development are allowed by right
provided the proposal: 

a-d. [No Change] 

e. Will not result in a net gain or loss of site area; and 

t 
ef the Èetal number ef parkirg spaees, w'hiehever+s greater, Helveve-, an individual 

Fcvie{À¡rend 

(l) 	Ne reduetier¡in shared parldng-s-aees is alle¡*'edi 

(2) 	I spaee er { pereent ef Èhe tetal nurnber ef parldng spaees rnay be remeved,
@ 

(3) Á*r individr+al er-eumCative remeval ef parking spaees in exeess ef 5 spaees 

l, er the last 
; to thc prcsent;=and 

( l) Remevar ef parkjng frern-sites with t er fewer reqtrired-spaees requires a
ffi 

result in loss or 
spaces. except as follows: 

(1ì 	On sites with 5 or more parking spaces. up to I space or 4 percent of the total 
number of existing parking spaces. whichever is greater. may be removed: 
however. the removal of more than 5 spaces requires a conditional use review: 

f2l 	Up to I space or 4 percent of the total numb¡er of existing parking spaces. 
whichever is {reater. ma}¡ be added: however, the addition of more than 5 spaces
requires a conditional use review: and 

(3ì Any cumulative loss or gain of parking allowed in (1ì or (2ì above is measured 
from the time the use became a conditional use. or the last conditional use 
review of the use. whichever is most recent. to the present. 

33.815.08O Approval Crtteria in General 
The approval criteria for all conditional use reviews are stated below. Requests for conditional uses will 
be approvecl if the review body finds that the applicant has shown that all of the approval criteria have 
been met. 
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CHAPTER 33.90 LIST OF TERMS
 

This insertion odds term'Orgonized Sports'fo the List of Terms defined in Chopfen 33.910, Definitions.
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Language to be added is undellined 
Language to be deleted is shown in s+dke+h+eugh 

cr{APlER 33.900 
LIST OF TERMS 

Amend Chapter 33.900 LIST OF TERMS 

Add the term'OrAanized Sports' 
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CHAPTER 33.910
 
DEFINITTONs
 

33.910.030 Þefinítions 

Þevelopment- Reloted Def initions 

o 	Exteríor Improvements. Th¿ oddition of the term "synthetic turf" clarifies thot turf fields would 
betreated the some os gross fields as it relotes to this def inition. Furthermore, it ollows the 
conversion or exponsion of existing gross fields to turf fields without conditionol use review. 

Orgdntzed Sports. This new def inition clarifies thot orgonized sports occurs on o f ield (os opposed to o 

court) ond includes regularly scheduled games by o teom. fl olso clqrifies thot orgonizød sports does not 
include unstructured ploy such os proctice (evenif regularly scheduled) or cosuol use such os pick-up gomes 

or fomily use. 
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Language to be added is underlined
 
Language to be deleted is shown in s+ikethreugh
 

CI{APTER 33.910
 
DEFINITIONS
 

33.91O.O3O Deflnltlons
 
The definition of words with specific meaning in the zoning code are as follows:
 

Development-Related Deftnltions 

o 	Exterlor Improvements. All improvements except buildings or other roofed structures. 
Exterior improvements include surface parking and loading areas, paved and graveled areas, 
and areas devoted to exterior display, storage, or activities. It includes improved open areas 
such as plazas and walkways, but does not include vegetative landscaping, s)¡nthetic turf. 
natural geologic forms, or unimproved land. See also Development. 

OrÉanlzed Sports. Anv athletic team pla]¡ lscheduled qames), blr an]¡ ages, on a ph]¡sicallJ¡ defined 
sports field (natural or s]¡ntheticì. Includes both scheduled athletic games associated with school 
proqrams and non-school programs. Examples include T-ball. high-school football. ]¡outh baseball. 
and soccer clubs. Orqanized sports does not include practice or other unstructured pla)¡ such as pick­
up qames or impromptu use and does not include pla]¡ on hard-surfaced courts. 
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V. Recommended Amendments to Title 20 - Parks and 
Recreation 
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20.O4 General Provisions 
20.04.050 Publíc Noticing - Recreotionol Fields 

This is new code longuoge, supplementíng Title 20 and detoils when o public nolice is reguired to 
be sent to neighbors living nøxf to school ond pork recreotíonol f ields. The notice is sent from 
specíf ied distonces os a rodius from the edge (property lines) of the site. The public notice is 

intended os o woy for the community to understand whot is being proposed, ond os on 

opportunity f or the community to reguest chonges iî there ore concerns. Some of the listed 
octions reguiring noticing con hoppen of porks undør thø current code with no odvance nofice to 
or input from neighbors. The noticø requiremenl provides o way for thø communily to weigh-in 
on the more minor or incrementol recreotionol field proposols thot don't rise to thelevel of a 

conditionol use. 
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THIS IS A NEW SECTION, FOR EASE OF READING IT IS NOT UNDERLINED 

2O.O4.O5O Publlc Notlcing - Recreatlonal Flelds 

A. Field permitting organizations (FPOs) are responsible for mailing a public notice to owners of 
residentially-zoned property within a radius of 4OO feet of the site property lines, recognized 
neighborhood organizations within a radius of 1,000 feet of the site property lines, and existing 
organized sports user groups (permit holders) of the site for any of the following proposed 
improvements on schools, school sites or park sites that are adjacent to residential property and 
that do not require a (Title 33) conditional use: 

1. Adding one (1) new field for organized sports use where there is current or previous (last 10 
years) approved organized sports use elsewhere at the school or park site. The new field must 
be no more than 3OO feet from the current or previous organized sports use. The addition of 
two (2) or more fields requires a conditional use. A new field more than 3OO feet from the 
current or previous organized sports use requires a conditional use (see Title 33); 

2. Upgrading, improving, or converting an existing recreational field for organized sports use 
primarily by olderyouth {ages 13-17) or adults (for baseball, age 1O and older), where there is 
no such current or previous (last 1O years) use on the subject field; 

3. Bleachers or seating fixtures 2lO lineal feet or smaller in size per field and less than IOO feet 
from an abutting residential property; 

4. Concession stands 1,500 square feet or smaller in size (temporary or permanent) and -itfrirt 
lOO feet ofa residential property; or 

5. Parking areas with 5 parking spaces or fewer AND within 15 feet of a residential property. 

B. The notice shall describe in detail the type of improvements or change in use proposed. The notice 
shall include the type, size, location, and setbacks proposed for the field as well as the current (if 
any) and proposed sports user groups. The public notice of proposed field improvement will 
provide contact information for the neighbors to call or send written questions, comments, or 
concerns within 2I calendar days. If these written comments can be addressed to the neighbor's 
satisfaction, no further action is necessary. PP&R shall respond to these written comments in 
writing within 2l days. 
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20.04.050 Public Noticing - Recreqtional Fields (cont'd) 

See previous commentory 

80 



å.ù$¡j!rst: 

THIS IS A NEW SECTION, FOR EASE OF READING IT IS NOT UNDERLINED 

2O.O4.O5O Public Notlcing - Recreational Fields (cont'd) 

C. If PP&R's written responses to the written concerns received after the public notice are not 
satisfactory, a public meeting can be scheduled if requested by a neighborhood association within 
I,OOO feet of the subject site. The request must be made within 45 calendar days of the date of the 
last PP&R written response to comments. A Good Neighbor Agreement (GNA) may be proposed by 
PP&R, PPS, both organizations jointly, or other appropriate field permitting entity if there are 
remaining concerns after the public meeting. Neighborhood associations within l,OOO feet of the 
subject site may also request a GNA, in writing, within 1O calendar days of the date of the public 
meeting. GNAs can be linked to sports field use permits and may address a variety of compatibility 
issues such as: 

l. Hours of use outside currently established park & school operating hours; 
2. Tournament play;
3. Placement of fields, temporary portable restrooms, storage areas, etc.;
4. Screening for privacy and safety (netting and/or landscapin$;
5. Noise concerns outside established noise ordinance regulations {portable music players, 

whistles, bullhorns, etc.) ;

6. Litter, loitering, and other nuisances; and 
7. Parking usage. 

D. The field permitting organization may require sports groups and field improvement project 
proponents to assist with and help pay for the preparation and distribution of the required notice. 
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20.04.060 6ood Neighbor Agreements - Recreotionol Fields 

This is new code longuoge ond spøcif ies that a Good Neighbor Agrøemeni (6NA) policy exists ond sholl be 

followed in coses whørethere ore ouTstonding issues thot reguiresome discussion ond resolution. Currenlly, 
there orø no clear guidelines or procedures for 6NAs for røcrealionol f ields. Once in plocø, the formolized 
policy should oddress mony of the issues that hove kept røæeationol field 6NAs from ochieving more 
successful outcomes. The polícy is íntønded to onswer guestions such os: How ore GNAs enforced? Who 
con porticipote in o 6NA? How mony con porticipote? Do oll porticiponts hovø fo sign theagreement? How 

long arø 6NAs in eff øct? Commenfory specif ic to thø 6NA policy ore includød with the policy in Section VI 

20.O4.O7O Completion of Field Improvements 

This is new codelanguage ond specifies thot porties proposing improvements to recreotionol fields must 

f irst complete applicoble required steps in Titlø 20 (for exomple, noticing and/or, if necessary, o 6NA) prior 
To completing ony field improvenents. Somø field improvemønts do not require building pørmits. 

20.04.O8O Building Permif Applicotions 

This is new code longuage ond specifies thot porties proposing improvements to recreotionol fields must 

firsï complete opplicoblerequired steps in Title 20 (for exomple, noticing ond/or,if necessary, o 6NA) prior 
to submitting for building permits. 
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THIS IS A NEW SECTION, FOR EASE OF READING IT IS NOT UNDERLINED 

20.04.060 Good Neighbor Agreements - Recreatlonal Fields 

Good Neighbor Agreements shall adhere to the GNA Policy adopted by Portland Parks & Recreation, 
and are authorized and administered by the Director of Parks & Recreation or designee. 

2O,O4.O7O Completion of Fleld Improvements 

If a Good Neighbor Agreement process is initiated, it must be completed or resolved before any of the 
proposed improvements in 2O.O4.O5O.A are implemented. 

2O.O4.O8O Building Permit Applications 

All of the steps required in Title 20 must be completed before an applicant may apply for a building 
permit. 
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VL Recommended Good Neighbor Agreement (GNA) 
Policy 
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6ood Neíghbor Agreement Policy 
This policy is new ond is intended to formalizø ond provide strong guidonce f or aGood Neighbor Agreømeni 
process to oddrøss røcreationolfield proposols. Curren'lly,6NAs for recrøationol fiøld proposols oreon od 

hoc process with no written guidelines. This hos limited Iheir effectiveness, ond hos mode them difficult 
for oll porticiponts. Although more structured, the 6NA policy is stillo foirly informol, non-binding process 

lhot con be customizød as needed bosød upon the unigue choractøristics of the site ond composition of the 
neighborhood. 

TheDirøctorof theBurøauof Porks&Recreotionwillodoptthispolicy. Itwill beenteredintothecity 
ouditor's Portlond policy documents index ond mode ovailoble on the Bureou's websitø. Public comment on the 
droft policy is encouroged os port of the code refinemønt process for recreotionol fields. 

The 6NA process is intended os on olternotive to some conditionol use reviews. ft does not eliminote lhe 
condif ionol use review process f or recreationol f ields entirely. On the more substontiol neighborhood 
issuas, such os field lighting,new f¡elds on sites thot don't hove organized sporls, ond projects with 
omplif ied sound proposed, the conditionol use process remains intoct. Where the 6NA is voluoble is in 

resolving neighbor issues thot the conditíonol use process hos difficulty monitoring, controlling ond 

oddressing: litter, where field users ond spectotors pork, tournoments qnd other limited or temporory use, 

noise from sports ployers ond spectolors, the number of gomes or length of thø sports seoson, ond other 
use issues. 

Enforcement 
6NAs rely on o colloborotive efforl of the porticiponts, but con be enforced through the field permit 
process. ff sports groups connot obide by stipulotions in the 6NA, then fiøld parmits lo use o porticulor 
field con be revoked. Ongoing eff ectiveness of thø agreemønts will depend on the ongoing porticipotion of 
stokeholders. 

Rotificotíon 
As recommended, thø policy stríves for consensus omong 6NA porticiponts. In thø event thot consensus 

connot be ochiøved, thø policy ollows for o vote of the porticiponTs. At leost 75% of The porliciponfs must 
votø in support for thø 6NA to be opproved. A 6NA reguires between 5 ond 15 porliciponls, so this meons 

thot ot the low end (5 participants),4 of 5 must sign, ond ot the high end (15 porticiponls), 11 of 15 must 
sign. 

A 6NA is a voluoble tool ín this orena becouse oll interested porties involved or¿ encouroged to work 
directly with eoch other to resolve issues of o locol løvel,ralher thon toking o legislotive or legal opprooch. 

The 6NA is more f lexiblø thon thø conditionol use process ond encouroges greater community díscussion ond 

interoction over timø. The prooctive ond engaging nature of q 6NA is conducive to engoging o brooder range 
of stokeholdørs. 

Expirotion 
A 6NA moy sunset , renew , be modif ied , or have on onnuol review. Thø policy røcommends thot os porf of 
theagreement, porticiponts discuss ond specify in the agreement how long lhe 6NA will be inforce, if ond 

how it con be renewed or modified, ond if reviews ond ossessments for effectiveness ore needed. The 
policy recommends o 5-yeor initiol life with possibility for renewals, on onnuol review ond opportunity for 
modif icotion. 
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PORTLAND PARKS & RECREAT¡ONÆv Healthy Parks, Healthy Portland 

POLICY NAME: Good Nelghbor Agreement for Recreatlonal Fields 

Policy Category: Parks & Recreation 

1¡tìiltì:l:-,:,t.¡:--:.i..ilì :i:;ì:.,i:ììr::ìit!:ilì:!r:t:'.4:. ):r :aat::a:: :: :f :t li :.:.:.: U r ::., t :a:,: l 

Contact Person: Brett Horner, Authorized By: 
Strategr & Planning Manager Position: 

Introduction 
For more than fifty years, Portland Parks & Recreation and Portland PuLrlic Schools have worked 
together to provide thousands of children, youth, and adults sports ng and recreational 
opportunities on hundreds of sports fields in almost every neigh city. 

Problem 
The need for sports fields has increased steadily s-asthe 
population continues to grow and need increases our ability to 
provide adequate recreational facilities to child , and he city 
Current studies regarding obesity and indicate an ingly critical 
need for children and youth to be tional äctivities 
Current code language limits our ability to im fields to address the growing 
need 
High levels of use on currently le fields de fields more quickly and 
clusters impacts to certain ne 
Current code language is ambiguou review (and public notice) is 
required for sports fields. 

Since December of 2008, Portla Rec Bureau of Planning & Sustainability and 
Portland Public Schools have g toget and refine City Code to allow these 
agencies to better meet the 

General Approach to 
I. Create measurable clq.arly indicate exactly when conditional use (CU) reviews 
are required (incl 
2. Improve pu CUs are not required. Require school districts and/or
Portland provide notice to neighbors where field changes are proposed. 
The notice will on proposed changes, opportunities for input and contact 
information for 
3. Identiff parameter a Good Neighbor Agreement (GNA) as a tool to address both the 
concerns of the commu the need for Parks and Schools to provide safe, adequate 
recreational opportu children, youth, and adults in the City of Portland. 

Policy Statement 

March 4, f 933, Roosevelt stated: "In the field of world policy I would dedicate this nation to the policy 
of the good neighbor--the neighbor who resolutely respects himself and, because he does so, respects 
the rights of others." 

Good Neighbor Plans have been used extensivelv as a tool to engage in collaborative problem solvins 
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with communities around issues of land use, housing, crime prevention and siting for decades. 

Rather than relying on legal strategies, communities, interest groups and governments come together 
in the spirit of collaboration and partnership to enhance neighborhood ity, develop unique and 
local solutions and initiate and sustain healthy partnerships and es hanism for 
accountability. The ultimate decision about what being a Good Nei r means in practice is local: 
each community is different and there are different issues wit munities depending on the 
size and level of activity of the park. 

While City Code specifically references the use of Good tion to liquor 
outlets and convenience stores, they are not of the code. 

City Code as it applies to sports fields, limits the Parks & Recreation, Portland 
Public Schools and the community to come together aring a common commitment to 
work out the details of that relationship in a more r. Rather, the code relies heavily 
on conditional use reviews to handle iss t may arise Hanges in field use. This heavy 
reliance on conditional use reviews limits in their to have their issues identified and 
addressed. Conditional use reviews often "losers" often leaving stressed 
relationships and universallv dissatisfied 

\$ )-

Good Neighbor Agreement (ÇffA) -ffiffiument rNRlling the history, concerns, agreements and 
outcomes developed to adùffi#,Ð impffi"-associatSVith changes in use to recreational fields, 

Stakeholder - anyone who isffiëël'uõffiffihanges in use to recreational fields. Could be a 
neighbor, user,btssjpflffiÐ,*ptbliffiçy, neighborhood organization, school, etc. 

Neighbor - Ar¡gffi^usineffiffffi¡izatYffior home within 4OO feet of the edge (property line) of the 
specified siççffi|JandPaYffi Reefeation, Portland Public Schools, businesses and homeowner 

Recreational Field WfdÛ"or area used formally for organized sports play. Examples include but 
are not limited to basWl.Y'soccer, softball, lacrosse, ruAby, and other fields. 

Title 20 of the City Code (Parks and Recreation) states that Parks are maintained for the recreation of 
the public land and the greatest possible use is encouraged (2O.O4.O2O). 

The values statement in Pørks 2O2O Ví-sion is as follows: 
The organization strives to demonstrate the following values: 
. Enthusiasm and passion for our work; 
' Innovation, creativity and excellence in all we do; 
' Honesty, integrity and respect in our relationships; 
' Collaborative efforts that achieve positive change; 
. Transparent, ethical and accountable decisions; 
. Sustainable practices in caring for our buildings, gardens and parks; 
. Responsible stewardship for the natural and cultural environment; 
. Responsiveness to the needs of the public; and 
. Commitment to the safety and well being of our visitors and 

staff. 

Portland Parks & Recreation recognizes the value its programs, parks and activities bring to a 
community. Portland Parks & Recreation identifies itself as an integral part of the local 
neighborhoods in Portland. Parks is a neighbor as well as a service provider. It is committed to 
participating as a neighbor by working with the community in a spirit of fairness, openness, 
collaboration and honesty. 
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Procedures & Guidelines 

City Code has been changed to support the ability of Portland Parks & Recreation (PP&R), Portland 
Public Schools (PPS) and the community to meet the needs of recreational sports groups, schools 
and the communit5r. As part of the recommended code changes, Good Neighbor Agreements have 
been added as a tool to encourage open and collaborative relationships between all of these 
stakeholders. The following procedures are a guide to understanding w d how the 
development of a Good Neighbor Agreement would be beneficial. 

Ultimately, due to their unique nature, the final process for Neighbor Agreement
will be determined by the participants. 

1.. Before Work on a Good Neighbor Agreement 
A Good Neighbor Agreement can be used when eit ion or Portland 
Public Schools proposes changes to an existing 
concerns,/issues. 

In general, a Good Neighbor Agreement will be initia Portland Parks & Recreation has 
notified identified stakeholders within of its intent r the current use of an 
existing recreational field. The plans, anticipated changes in 
use, permits required, land use reviews, licenses that will be requested. 
The notice will clearly state that sta s to submit comments, questions, 

or concerns will be addressed 
directly between the r the a riate staff. PP&R will respond in 
writing to all written ned fi notice within 2l days. If a stakeholder is 
not satisfied with PP s should meet to identiff and clari$r any 
issues and concern that a neighborhood association within 

the appropriate PP&R staff (identified in the 
public notice) Ilga The letter from the neighborhood association must be 
received by of the date of PP&R s last response letter, and shall 
include a /or issues. Portland Parks & Recreation will schedule 
a publ aler{*tlar days of receipt of that letter. A meeting will be scheduled 

tually agreed upon list of stakeholders. At this meeting,
participants rstand and address the issues presented. Ifconcerns and 
questions ved at this meeting or shortly thereafter, a GNA may be initiated. If 
PP&R does not GNA as a result of this meeting, a GNA can only be required by a 
neighborhood tion within I,OOO feet of the subject site. The neighborhood association 
must submit a to PP&R requesting a GNA within 10 calendar days of the date of the 
above-referenced meeting. 

2.	 When a Good Neighbor Agreement is Recommended -
If an issue cannot be addressed by speaking directly with staff or with a public meeting, or it 
is assumed that impacts or concerns are more long term, then it is recommended that the 
parties agree to proceed with the development of a Good Neighbor Agreement. 

3.	 Who can participate ln a Good Nelghbor Agreement? 
' Stakeholder representatives from the involved agency, organization, site councils, 

principals, business or program 

' Stakeholders groups may include, but are not limited to immediate neighbors (business 
owners and residents), representatives of the neighborhood association, business 
association(s), sports user groups, police and city crime prevention staff, park friends and 
partner organizations, and other community and advocacy groups.
 
Stakeholders whose geographical boundaries are generally within 4OO feet or two blocks
' 
of the proposed facility or facility modifications. Other geographic considerations include 
natural boundaries such as freeways, main thoroughfares, etc. 

4.	 How many representatlves can particlpate?
 
There should be no fewer than 5 and no more than 15 representatives.
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5. llrho facllltates the development of a Good Neighbor Agreement? 

Ideally, facilitation will be by a third party. If resources are not available, the facilitator 
should be agreed upon by the participants. 

6. How is a Good Nelghbor Ag¡reement "Ratlfled"? 
A Good Neighbor Agreement will be considered "ratified" when ipants have signed 
the final documents. The Good Neighbor participants will consensus 
agreements on identified issues, and obtaining signatu rticipants. If consensus 
cannot be achieved, three-fourths (75o/o) of all part "ratiSr" an agreement 
by signing it. 

7. What authority does a Good Nelghbor 
A Good Neighbor Agreement is not legally bin er depen the collaboration 
and commitment of all parties to ensure I interests are met. All Good 
Neighbor Agreements must detail the commitmen ties to upholding the agreement. 
If any party fails to uphold their commitment, than I be reconvened and the 
concerns will be addressed. If any to partic does not participate in two (2) 

or more meetings without being excu ilitato ir interest in the GNA shall be 
forfeited. If a permitted park user reg to the terms of a Good Neighbor 
Agreement, Parks & Recreation will revoking their permit. 

8.	 How is a Good Neigh 
The Agreement is enfi field pe agency that processes field permit 
applications, and and granting of field use permits. A field permit 
for use of a rec or rescinded for non-compliance with a GNA. 

9.	 How long last? 
The du is site specific. If each parff is acting in good 
faith resolved in a mutually agreed upon manner, the need for a 

t will diminish over time. The participants in a good neighbor 
the following issues: 

Expiration - valid for specified periods. One option is to have them in force for 
five (5) years, opportunity to renewals (renewal periods may vary). 

Review - GNAs should be reviewed periodically, such as annually, to determine what has 
worked well, what may need changing, and what is clearly not worldng as planned. 

Modification - GNAs may need to be modified during the initial five (5) year period. The 
participants should discuss, and the agreement should speci$r, how modifications are 
proposed and approved, and if there will be an expiration date. One option is to address 
modifications as part of an annual review. 

Related Pollcles, Procedr¡res & Forms 

Good Neighbor Agreement Process Flow Chart 
Good Neiøhbor AÉreement Template Document [to be developed) 
Appendix 

Recreational Fields Recommended Code Amendments Matrix 

Addltlonal Comments 
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Good Neighbor Agreement (GNA) Flowchart - DRAFT
 

Field alteration 
proposed (No CU). 

Notice sent within 
400' of site. 

lssues raised can 
(o be addressed by 

PP&R staff? 

NO, Neighborhood
 
Association Requests
 

Meeting.
 

Meeting held with 
stakeholders. 
Resolution? 

YES/End 

NO, proceed with GNA. 

Work towards
 
consensus.
 

íüe,";Ratified by 75%. 

Enforced through 
permitting of field use. 
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Exhibit B 

April6, 2010 

To: City Commissioners 
\ 

From: Deborah Stein, District Planning Manager ' 

Subject: Revisions to Schoo/s and Parks Conditional Use Code Refinement Project -
Recommended Draft 

Following publication of the Schools and Parks Conditional Use Code Refinement Project -
Recommended Draft - March 18,2010, staff determined that four sections of recommended code 
language needed revising. This memo serves to provide revisions to the recommended code 
language for clarity; however the substance and intent of the Planning Commission's 
recommendations are not being changed. Code language to be added is underlined and code 
language to be removed is shown in strikethreugh. Please let me know if you have any questions. 

REVISION #1 -

Commentory:
 
This chonge clorifies that the ollowonce of onenøw field is meosured from the eff eclive
 
date of this ordinonce os opposed to when the use became o conditionol use. The chonges
 
olso remove repetitive languageond provide odditionol clority.
 

33.279.o30 Review Thresholds for Development 
This section states when development related to recreational fields is allowed, when a 
conditional use review is required, and the type of procedure used. 

A. 	Allowed. Alterations to the site that meet all of the following are allowed
 
without a conditional use review provided the proposal:
 

8. Does not add more than one new field for organized sportsr-as-measr+red 

. Up to one new field may 
be added once per site, after the effective date of this ordinance. without a 
Conditional Use Review. The new fïeld must: 

a. 	 Meet the development standards of Section 33.279.040: 

b. 	 Not include lighting, a voice amplification system, or spectator seating 
in excess of 210 lineal feet: 

c. 	 Be located within 3OO feet of an one or more existing on-site fields 
approved for orgarized sports; and 

d. 	 Be eenstrueted approved under a Building or Zoning Permit that 
identifies the existing development and the new field that is being 
added, per this seetien paragraph. 
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_REVISION #2 

Commentory:
 
Therearegrodelevel changes in 33.281.030.8 thot oreollowed by right or through o Type II
 
CU. The intention wos thot these gradelevel chonges not reguire aTypeTTI review whøn
 
reestoblishing the school usø within the lO-year period.
 

33.281.055 Loss of Conditional Use Status on School Sites. 

B. If theschoolusehasbeendiscontinuedforlessthan l0ye¿ìrs, andtheproposed 
new school use inclucles any of the TYpe III changes listecl in 33.28I.030.8 or 
33.281.050.C, the conditional use is reviewed thror-rgh aTVpe III procedure. 

REVISION #3 -

Commentory:
 
This code language clorifies thot the Field Permitting Orgonizotion olso includes all public
 
school dístricts f or the purposøs of public notif icotion requirømen'ls.
 

20.O4.O10 Definitions 

H. Field Permitting Organization 
Any entity that permits or assigns permitting duties for organized sports use (as defined 
in section 33.910.030ì on public parks and schools. Sections 20.04.050 through 
20.04.080 of this Chapter shall appll¡ to anJ¡ site ownecl or operatecl bv anlr school 
district in the City of Portland, whether or not Portland Parks and Recreation is the field 
permittinq organization for that site. 

_REVISION #4 

Commentory:
 
This chonge clcrif ies thot lhe Field Permitting Orgonizotion (FPO), which may or moy not be
 
PP&R, is responsible for sending public nolice.
 

2O.O4.O5O Public Noticing - Recreational Fields 

B. The notice shall descrÍbe in detail the type of improvements or change in use 
proposed. The notice shall include the type, size, location, ancl setbacks proposed 
for the field as well as the current (if any) and proposecl sports Llser groups. The 
public notice of proposed fìeld improvement will provicle contact information for the 
neighbors to call or send written questions, comments, or concerns within 2l 
calendar days. I1 these written comments can be adclressed to the neighbor's 
satisfaction, no further action is necessar¡r. PP&R The FPO shall respond to these 
written comments in writing within 2l clays. 

C. If pP&Rls the FPOs written responses to the written concerns receivecl after the 
public notice are not satisfactory, a pr-rblic rneeting can be scheduled if requested by 
a neighborhood association within 1,000 feet of the subject site. 1-he request must 
be rnade within 45 calendar days of the date of the last PP&R FPO written r-esponse 
to comments. A Good Neighbor Agreement (GNA) may be proposed by PP&R, PPS, 
both organizations jointly, or other appropriate fìeld perrnitting entity if there are 
remerining concerns after the public meeting. Neighborhood associations within 
l,OO0 fèet of the subject site may also request a GNA, in writing, within lO calendar 
clays of the clate of the public meeting. GNAs can be linkecl to sports field use 
permits and mety acldress a varÍety of compatibility issues such as: 
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